SiRUSA

T(E
PARTS LIST

ID007Re




CONTENTS B X R#

MISCELLANEOUS COVERS (1)

FE AR (1) reeeereseeennnssertumnmitiiutiii ettt sttt e 1
MISCELLANEOUS COVERS (2)

HEATHEHE (2)reevereersemmnsesttuiiiiiiiiiniiiiuniitiiuitiiiiittiiais sttt st st sssstanenaes 9
MISCELLANEOUS THREAD EYELETS-4NEEDLE

T - e PP 3
MISCELLANEOUS BUSHINGS

o g U R  RRRR 4
MAIN SHAFT DRIVING MECHANISM

b L AR B A e 5
ONE SIDE CUT PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

BB L) 3 P SR RGP BB B A AR e 6
UPPER KNIFE - CARRIER AND HOOK DRIVING MECHANISM

I TT R b A AFBRE A v v e e 7
LOOPER DRIVING MECHANISM

TF A A B B A At e s s 8
FEED DRIVING MECHANISM

E#,}_}E{g,@ﬁﬁj}%*% ................................................................................................. 9
FEED DRIVING CONTROL MECHANISM

T EL TR A M A e eeerre et et e 10
LUBRICATING MECHANISM

G L LTI TP PP PP PP PP P PP PP 11
DEIRCTLY DRIVING TYPE MINI-SERVO MOTOR C.SET

R R S M A e v eeeeeeerrn et et 19
SUPPORTING BLOCK MECHANISM

B GBI RSB M ceeeee e et e st s 14
" AW1" DEVICE C.SET (SELECT DEVICE)

IR K BATJE AL -AW] (GBAB B )vvvvvreerrrrrrsermmnsssermne ettt e et ettt 15
" EW2" DEVICE C.SET (SELECT DEVICE)

B R )T G BN GRABBLAR ) voeveereesserssomssossemss s st 16

THREAD STAND



CONTENTS BX R#

DOBLE SIDE CUT PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

%tﬁ;}?wﬁﬁ .................................................................................................... 18
ATTACHMENT BOX

mﬁ;ﬁ- ............................................................................................................. 19
ACCESSORIES

mﬁ;;ﬁ ............................................................................................................. 20
SELECT DEVICE (02-T1)

SEAEBLAE (02-TL)— Ao eeereerememmmest sttt 21
SELECT DEVICE (01-T2)

SEAEBLAE (01-T2)-Bh A erererereererermestitnte e 22
SELECT DEVICE (S)

SR LA ()~ Freeereereerse oot 23
SELECT DEVICE (01-DS)-452. 460

AR A (01-DS) =452, B0 A TR ++++++++++ssseseremsrsscisies st sttt 24
SELECT DEVICE(02R)

ﬁgﬁa{%(OZR)_ﬂ\#}\igi ..................................................................................... 25
SELECT DEVICE(02H)

ﬁgga{%—(OZH)_ aﬁiﬁ%/ﬁﬁﬁ'}% ........................................................................ 26
SELECT DEVICE(C02RH)

%%ﬂ&{%(OZRH)—%ﬁkiﬁé @,g‘éi@'ﬁ' ........................................................................ 27
SELECT DEVICE (02-T2)

%gaa{%(oz_'rz) —,ar'i‘ﬁ% ....................................................................................... 28
SELECT DEVICE (FEED DOG)

ﬁ%@ﬁf(@‘ﬁ ~ gmﬁ) ....................................................................................... 29
SELECT DEVICE (EK PRESSER FOOT)

e T A LD LR PP T PP PP PP PP PP PP PP PP PP 31
SELECT DEVICE (MISCELLANEOUS THREAD EYELETS-5NEEDLE)

ﬁﬁﬂﬂfﬁ(ﬁﬁ%*ﬁ_ﬁﬁtﬁ) .............................................................................. 33
SELECT DEVICE (01-DS)-470. 480

B AE A (01-DS) 470, BT AR +++++++ssrsssessessssesssssistsiit ittt 34
SELECT DEVICE (02-4LXX)

SEARAC A (02-ALXX) B2 A oeeseese e es sttt 35
SELECT DEVICE (EK)

ﬁﬁﬁﬂ{%(EK)— E ﬁiﬂﬁ ....................................................................................... 36



CONTENTS B

b

" AW9 " DEVICE C.SET (SELECT DEVICE)

BKE BB B —AWO(GERABBUAG )vverrerrernsreernnrserrumint ettt ettt e s e

SELECT DEVICE(01-T3)

SEFE AL (01 -TS)— K25 HE lfeevvverrerrmmmseeemmmssettnn ettt ettt et s e et

SELECT DEVICE(T4)

L 4 T T T -1 S

" EW10 " DEVICE C.SET (SELECT DEVICE)

BKZE BB B -EWIO(GEABBOAL )eervvverrrrrnnrerrmnmnssermnneettti ettt ettt et e et ann s eetanaaes

" EW11 " DEVICE C.SET (SELECT DEVICE)

ﬁﬂﬁzﬁfg ?ﬂrEWll(i@,ﬁﬁEfﬁ') ..............................................................................

SELECT DEVICE(01-T5)

ﬁ&ﬁa{%((}l-]‘f,)_(ﬁ,ﬁ%i{ﬁ{ﬁigé ............................................................................

SELECT DEVICE(02-T2A)

352;\';]}% EE{% (OZ_TZA)_ES{,% .......................................................................................

SELECT DEVICE(MOTOR SUPPORT)

R B L L ST P

TABLE

STITCH LENGTH SPECIFICATION

BFIB G Fr ovvorrererrnontunettenniietienteristtitststteiottsttessttssteestttsstersttasstesssressersernessansas :

MR AE R LA

I~ FEHAEgET  BHGRA XX | & KFFZADEHN  BERNHBRALEME,;

5] 4w 7-14 %ﬁ?ﬁ N g’f*ﬁ‘%ﬁlﬁléf‘]?g’f* °

R#

2~ EEMHATHRAT  BH%RA XX B A TZRAFEAREMS LRt GR > A8 L
SHEANRBEEPLARBMG Y Hlho:36-324 %368 ~ BHFR3269 T4 -

3 mp v A As R ANEAS  EARTRIT EABRS [ yx
BEAT  BAFRI5GEM -

1] 4o :

4-15

4~ v EHAERET—EREARASZEMS > TRABHES -



r.n-‘"
lf 55

R —

B i
02-T2A Ui
BT

— 116




MISCELLANEOUS COVERS (1) #HEkE (D
Ref. Parts

No. No. Description on 4

1 07400101 Crank Chamber COVer........coovvieeeieaiinnnnnn. e E ..
2 07400102 Crank Chamber Cover Gasket.............ocouuen. B ERA
3 07400103 Screw(11/64-40X10.5)....ciieiiiiiiiiiininenne. B s
5 07400105 O-RiING...oiiiiiiie e (OLLE: 3. % SO
6 07400106 Oil Sight Top Window..........ccooveeviiiniinnnnn. EolsE
7 07400107 Screw (9/64-40X10.8)....cvviniiniiiiiiieninnens. L
8 07400108 Top Cover (Middle)...........ccceeueeeieuneeennn... FEP) i,
9 07400109 Screw (11/64-40X6.5)......cccviiiniiiiiininannn. U
10 07400110 A T B
11 07400111 Screw (9/64-40X5.6)..cc.ocviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiian L
12 07400112 Top Cover (Middle) Spring........................ FEP)BE.
13 07400113 A S B e
15 07400115 Screw (9/64-40X6).....cceiiieiiiiiiiiieaa L
16 07400116 Top Cover (Front).........cccovviviiiiiinninennn.. FBHEG) e
18 07400118 Top Cover (Front) Gasket....................o.o..e. EEERGT e
20 07400120 Screw (5/16-24X32) .. L U
21 07400121 Washer.... ..o L) =
22 07400122 Machine Frame End Cover Gasket................ R I = I
23 07400123 Machine Frame End Cover......................... B E . i,
24 07400124 O-RiING...oiiiiiiie e (OLLE: 3. % SO
28 07400128 Washer. ..o B
31 07400131 Sewing Head Key..........ooovviviininiiiiininnnn, ELSWAR ...
32 07400132 Screw (9/64-40X8).cc..iiiiiiiiiiiie B s
34 07400134 Screw (1/4-28X20)....eceeiiiiiiiiiiiiaiiieenanns L U
35 07400135 PN FEEE
45 < 07400145 Frame Chip Guard...............cooooeiiiiininnn. A s
49 07400149 Oil Seal Plug......c.ooiiiiiii e I E
51 07870110 Emblem.......cocovviiiiiiiiiiiiiies BB s
52 07870106 Emblem.....cooiviiii BB

* EA B [4ERE L]



r.n-‘"
lf 55

R —

B i
02-T2A Ui
BT

— 116




MISCELLANEOUS COVERS (1) i (1)
Ref. Parts

No. No. Description oo £

55 07400155 O-RiNg.....ooviiiii e ORBBIR ...
59 07400159 Retaining RiNg........oooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiien, FoEE
60 07400160 Retaining Ring...........oooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiannn. FoBE
61 07400161 MOtOr COVET ... vttt e B B .
62 07870623 Screw (M4-0.7X12)..uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaens B A
63 07870650 Washer.......coovviiiiiii e B
64 07870111 RIVEL. ., BIPAT e
65 07400165 Warning Sticker...........cooviiiiiiiiiiin.. BEAREU e,
66 07400166 Warning Sticker................... B RE AR
67A Y 07400167TA  COVET . nrinnin it et eeeeaea, IR BEE .
76 07400176 Direction StCKEr......covvveiiiiiiiiieeaaannn. T
77 07400177 Screw(M12-1.75X9) .o L U
78 07400178 Top Cover (Middle) Hinge...............ccoeoue. EEE
79 07400179 Plug Screw (M12-1.75X7).cccviviiiiiiiiiinnnnn, abRERA
80 07400180 Screw (3/8-24X8)..cceniiiiiiiiiiiiiei B
81 07400181 Plug Screw (M14-1X4).....ooiiiiiiiiiinnn, RS
82 07400182 Frame Chip Guard Washer......................... R BRI T ..
83 07400183 Frame Chip Guard Spring...................oenne. A EB T
84 07400184 Screw (M5-0.8X8.5). ... cvieeiiiiiiiieieeenn, B
85 07400185 Screw (M8-1.25X8).ccuviuiiiiiiiiieieieieans B
88 07400188 Machine Frame...........coooiiiiiiinn... -
89 07400189 Screw (1/4-28X17.5)ccucieiiiiiiiiieiiiieaeans B
90 07400190 Sewing Head Oil Defense.............cccccvvvvenen. BOLELSHIER. ...
91 07400191 Sewing Head..............coooviiiiiiiiiin. BEA
94 07400194 Seal Gasket......vvviriiriiiiiiiiiiiiieeeiiiannas AR
95 07400195 GOV . ettt BRI
96 07870724 Screw (M4-0.7X18)....vvvieiiiiiiiieeeenen, B
97 07400197 Rubber BlocK.........oovriiiiiiiiiiiieeas BB
98 07801319 Screw (MS5-0.8X20).....vvieeiiiiiieiiieeeenn, B
100 074001100 Retaining Ring............ocooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn. A0
101 074001101 Crank Chamber Cover Oil Shield................. FREBHIER .

* EHLB [4EHREA])



r.n-‘"
lf 55

R —

B i
02-T2A Ui
BT

— 116




MISCELLANEOUS COVERS (1)

Ref.
No.

106
107

109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120

Parts

No.
074001106
074001107

074001109
074001110
07870534

074001112
074001113
07870706

074001115
130104003
074001117
074001118
074001119
074001120

HmaxigE (1)
Description oo £

Oil Guide WIre.....oneeeeeee e R BE .
Sewing Head Cover(Left)..............coooieiini. BIAE(A) i
Sewing Head Cover(Left) C.Set.................. BIE(A)A. o
LED Lamp Holder..............c.coeeeuueeiennn.... LED # & (R4 ) e
Screw (9/64-40X4)......coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiaiiiaenn, L
LED Lamp....coooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieens LED B .o
Cable Clamp.........ccooviiiiiiiiiiiieeieann. BRI AR .o,
Screw (M4=0.7X10).cev. e e ovveeeeeer e, R
LED Lamp Holder.................oooiinin. LED % & (& £4902-T2A% A )

LED Lamp C.Set.....ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinenn, LED B 4. .ooviniiiiinns
B B = T R
Plug Screw (MI14-1X11.5)cccciiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnan. R ERSA
BUSHING. ...t R
Treading Sticker.............coooiiiiiiiiinne.. FHRE B ...

1



rpL ML | 47

M| 15




Ref.
No.

O 00 1 O b B W N

b = O

15
16A
17A

20
21

23
24

26
27
28
29
30

34
35
36
37
38

43
44

MISCELLANEOUS COVERS (2) HmaigE (2)
Parts
No. Description s P

07400202 Sewing Head Oil Defense.............coovvvinnnn. B dE R e et eviiiieeeeennns
07400203 Alignment Pin..........oooooiiiiiiiiiiiinn, B CE L  P
07400204 Knock Pin......coooiiiiiiiiiieae A
07400205 Screw(3/8-24X8). e uviuiiiiiiiieii e B
07400206 Seal GaSKet........ceeeeninirieiiiiiieieieeeieaenn, B EE
07400207 Cylinder Frame Cover (Front)...................... B Breenereeeen e eeenanas
07400208 Screw (9/64-40X8) ... i B
07400209 Ofl GAUZE.. . vevininieiieieie e A
07400210 Screw (M22-1.5X7)ecueeei e, L
07400211 Seal GaSKel.. .. et IR
07400212 Cylinder Frame Cover (Left)...............oo..... e B e
07400215 FOIET. ...t SABEREMH)

% 07400216A  Cylinder Frame Cover (Upper).......cceeeviveeees BB i e
07400217A  Seal GaSKet.u.... veeeereeee e, bl ERE
07400220 Dust Defender (Upper)........oooveevvenieneinanannn, [0 2 G )
07400221 Screw (3/32-56X1.8).cccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieaene B
07400223 PN, e BB e
07400224 Looper Cover Spring Support...................... BEPR e
07400226 Looper Cover Spring............oeueueueuenenanennn. TFTAOHERER .o
07400227 Screw (9/64-40X5) ... i L
07400228 Lopper COVer..c..uiiiiiiieiiieieieeieeeeeeaeen FAEE i
07400229 PN, B o
07400230 Screw (9/64-40X5.7)cccenniiiiiiiiiiiieiiaeenns L
07400234 Screw (M4-0.7X5.7)ccur i, B
07400235 Looper Thread Guide Wire.............covvnnnnn. GBAR R .
07400236 Screw (9/64-40X10)...c.vuiiiiiiiiiaeiaanns B8
07400237 O-RiNg....viiie e ORI ...,
07400238 O-RiNG.. .t ORIMEBE ...
07400243 Model Plate.......oooeeneeeee e AV AE PR
07400244 Cylinder Frame...............oevvueiiuiiiieiineann, B 3R A e
07400245 Screw (1/8-44X10)...cceeviiieiiiiieiiieeiciieevnn. ¥R ER

45

* EH4Brl [4EREE])

[



rpL ML | 47

M| 15




MISCELLANEOUS COVERS (2)

Ref.
No.

46
47

49
50
51

35
56
57
58

Parts

No.
07400246
07400247

07400249
07400250
07400251

07400255
07400256
07203443
07400258

HEEE (2)
Description s P
Screw (11/64-40X6)......c..viviiniiiiaiiniieiinnnnn. e
FOIACT. . e BHRB(PEAHER)......
Oil Seal Holder..........cooviiiiiiiiiiiinne, AR
Oil Seal.. ..o ;- I = SO
Oil Seal COVET..uvviiiniiie e W B
Dust Defender (LoOwer)..........ccccevviiviiinnnn.. B (T )i,
Dust Defender (Upper).........oooeeviininininnnnns. R E(E) i,
SCrew (M2.5-0.45X3) cvve oo, B e,
Chain-off Cutting Knife..................ocoueene.n. 72






MISCELLANEOUS THREAD EYELETS-4NEEDLE

Ref.

(=}

14
15

17
18A

22
23
24B
25A

28
29
30
31
32
33
34B
35

37
38
39
40
41
42

Parts

No.
07400302
07400303
07400304
07870321
07870306
07870307
07870343
07400309

07400313
07400314
07400315

07870301
07870302A

07400322
07400323
07400324B
07400325A

07400328
07870328
07400330
07400331
07400332
07400333
07400334B
07400335

07400337
07400338
07400339
07870366
07400341
07400342

Description

Screw (11/64-40X7.8)...c.vvvivininiinnnn..
Thread Eyelet Bushing.....................
Thread Eyelet............ooooviiiiininn....

Spring Cap.........cooviiiiiiiiiii
Thread Guide Plate Support...............

Screw (7/32-32X10).cc.cvieiiiiiininnnn..
Screw (3/32-56X3.1)cccniieininiiiiinnnn.
Tension Release Shaft Spring.............

Spring Cap......ooveeriiiiiiiiiiiiiiaanns
Tension Spring Disc Support..............

Tension Release Pin Bushing..............
Thread Tension Disc.............cc.ce.....
Thread Tension Disc Eyelet...............
Tension Post........ccovviiviiiiiiiiinnnnnn.

Ol Cup Lipeeeoeiiii
Hinge Pin...................
SPFelto...oieiii i
SP Felt Stay........oooeviiiiiiiiiiiiianns
Ol WicK....ooiiiiiiiiiiee,
SP Container...........cooevvviiiiiiniinnnn.
SP Container Support...........ccoevvvnn..
Screw (9/64-40X4.6)......c.coevviiiiinin.

Thread Take-up Eyelet.....................
Screw (1/8-44X5)...ccviiniiiiiiiiniinnnn.
Looper Thread Take-up Guide............
Screw (1/8-44X4.3)....cccviiiiiiiiiannnn.
Looper Thread Take-up Eyelet(Front)
Looper Thread Take-up Eyelet(Rear)

SRR Y S E b

IR () e
g R

WERAELR.
ARSI AERE............

RABBIGEHEE............
RAEEME.
TRAEEBRE. ...
RABERFE .

B RS
ERARIES ...
SP B e

SPRBMBEXAE. ..o,

By A
B kAR R ...
B
AT s
B
T ASIRGATHELE ...
B
T ARG e
T ARG e,



M
=




MISCELLANEOUS THREAD EYELETS-4NEEDLE BHREBE-TE R

Ref. Parts

No. No. Description on 4

46 07400346 Top Cover Thread Pipe...............ocevinenn..n. AR E R .
47 07400347 Looper Thread Guide Wire (Upper).............. FTAH4 G ERLLEHK.........
48A 07400348A  Needle Thread Strike-off Pin Holder Bracket... 374 B Bl & 22 . ..oeveenenn...
49A 07400349A  Needle Thread Strike-off Pin...........ocoevennt .. TR o
S51A 07400351A  Needle Thread Strike-off Pin Holder.............. HERBEE v,
52 07400352 Screw (3/32-56X6.2).ccc.einiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiininnes B
53 07400353 Needle Thread Guide Wire..........covvvvennnn... B EABE. ...
54B 07400354B Head Cover Thread Eyelet.......................... BLABEBEI ...
55 07400355 Screw (1/8-44X4.4) ..o, B
S56A 07400356A  Needle Thread Eyelet Holder...................... SR BBHBIE .o
57 07400357 Screw (11/64-40X13).cc.civiiniiiiiiiiiiiiinennes B
58B 078703101 Needle Thread Eyelet................c.ccoooeinnnt. SR
59B 07400359B  Stitch Unlocker Mounting Bracket................ MR
60 07400360 Screw (M2.3-0.4X3)..iniieiiiiiieieieeeees B
61 07400361 Screw (1/8-44X5.9)cc.ccneiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiene. B
62 07400362 Stitch Unlocking Spring...........ccocooeiiiiinann. W
63 07400363 Stitch Unlocking Spring Holder................... BGBE AR
64 07400364 Screw (1/8-44X6.4)....cccveiiiiiiiiiiiiinannnn PR
66 07400366 Screw (1/8-44X5.6)cc.cvviiniiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiininnns B
67 07400367 Screw (1/8-44X2.7)ccuvcneeiiiiiiiiiiiaiiaea B
68B 07400368B Stitch Unlocking Holder............................ DA B s
71 07400371 Top Cover Thread Pipe C.Set...................... B GEREE S L DO
74 07400374 Thread Pipe C.Set (Long)........cccovveviinnnn... BBREB(FR) e
83 07870363 Thread Eyelet..........ccooeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiins BT RCER) e
90 07400390 Screw (M3-0.5X4).. .o BRE
91 07400391 UL e B e
92 07400392 Screw (1/8-44X3.8)...ecuieniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieanenns BB i

Amt.

E
B = = = O






MISCELLANEOUS THREAD EYELETS-4NEEDLE

Ref.
No.

93

96
97
98
99

101
102
103
104
105

108

110
111
112
113
114
115
116

119
120

122
123
124

126

Parts
No.
07400393

07870319
07400397
07400398
07400399

074003101
074003102
074003103
074003104
07870372

074003108

074003110
074003111
07401125
07400227
07410334
07410345
074003116

07201106
07870398

074003122
074003123
074003124

074003126

@R M- SN 3
Amt.
Description on 4 Req.

Stitch Unlocking Spring...........ccocvvevvvuenan.n BT 1
Screw (1/8-44X2.6)...o..veeoeeeeeeeeeeeeee . BBEK 8
Screw (11/64-40X7)..ocneiiniiiiiiiiiiiiieannn, B e 2
Thread Tension Support............c.evvveniannnn.. ERIEABE ..o 1
Thread Tension Support Bracket.................. TREAB XA 2
Tension Release Shaft................ooovivviiiin, RAFEM . 1
Tension Release Pin..........ccoeveeeeeneiennannn.. Ik 3 & - P 7
Thread Take-up Eyelet Holder.................... AT FEZE 1
Eyelet Supporting Plate.....................c....e. FRHEAZE TR e, 1
Needle Thread Tension Spring.................... RN E . . 6
Thread Tension Support C.Set..................... rTHREHABE A ... 1
Thread Guide Plate..........ccooviiiiiiiiiie e BB 22 AR i 1
Tube CHP..eneeieei e B R 3
WaASHET. .ottt b - T 2
SCIEW (9/64-40X5). .. v v eereeere e BBEK 2
Looper Thread Guide...............ccoevvneennn.n. TFTAOHKER. 1
Screw (11/64-40X5)...cviiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiieann, B 1
Thread Pipe.......cooovueeeiiieeiiiieeiiieecinn BB . 1
P e FES 2
Thread Eyelet..........ooooviiiiiiiiiiiiininnnnnn. BBEE(B) i 42
Needle Thread Eyelet C.Set.............ccoein. At4piBsEda. . |
SP Container Support C.Set.............ccevvn.n. B AR R A, 1
Thread Tension Disc Eyelet C.Set................ TRAAEBGEM............ 3
Eyelet Supporting Plate C.Set..................... RGAAB ERM ... 1






MISCELLANEOUS BUSHINGS

Ref.
No.

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

29

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

40
41
42
43
-+

Parts
No.
07400418
07400419
07400420
07400421
07400422
07400423
07400424
07400425
07400426
07400427

07400429

07400431
07400432
07400433
07400434
07400435
07400436
07400437
07400438

07400440
07400441
07400442
07400443
07400444

Description

Needle Bar Bushing(Upper)..........c...c......
Needle Bar Bushing(Lower)....................
Looper Driving Lever Shaft Bushing..........
Looper Rocker Shaft Bushing (Front).............
Looper Rocker Shaft Bushing (Rear)..........
Feed Bar Eccentric Pin Bushing................
Oil Seal.........ooooviiiiiiiiii
Oil Seal.....coooiiiiiii

Presser Foot Lifter Stop Plunger Bushing.....
Presser Bar Bushing....................c.ool.
Knife Driving Lever Bushing (Rear)...........
Knife Driving Lever Bushing (Front)..........
Main Shaft Bushing (Rear)......................
Main Shaft Bushing (Front)......................
Seal PIug.....oovviiiiiiiiiiei e
Seal Plug.....cooovvviiiiiiiiiiien

Thread Carrier and Hook Sleeve Bushing........

&Mk

& %
HEEF(E) .
SRR (F v,

T 4 éthe
T 4 4tk
KK
ok R

He 3P RO b
1P B

BB ..
REEE ...
R EE(R).......
N R

BB i

128 7] 4R E(12)...onenn
1%%) 71 38R E (AT
EX TS0 NI
EWEFGD e,

........................



b
|
|
|
|
|
|

N

/

r-1
1 —[4-18




MAIN SHAFT DRIVING MECHANISM b E s st AR
Ref. Parts

No. No. Description on 4

2 07400502 (O 1 T S P (OLAE: 3:: 5 S
3 07400503 Looper Thread Take-Up.............ccccevevinnnn, SR ST P
4 07400504 Top Cover Thread Take-Up.............coeeenen. B T LT S
5 07400505 Screw (7/32-32X3.6)..cvenieiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnenn, B
6 07400506 Positioning Screw (1/8-44X4).........cccevvnnnnn. B
9 07400509 Front and Rear Connecting Sleeve................ A iR EME .
10 07400510 Screw (M6-1X6)...cccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaanens L
11 07400511 COllAT. .t e Bl IR o,
13 07400513 Screw (1/4-28X6.3)....ciieiiiiiiiiaiaiieieenn B
14 07400514 Pump Driving Gear...........c.cooveviiiiiiiinen.n. HREEEE ...
15 07400515 Screw (1/8-44X8)...cuvineiiiiiiiiiieiee B
17 07400517 Needle Bearing..........cooevvviiiiiiiininninnn. AT AR
18 07400518 Thread Carrier and Hook Driving Rod (Right). I #h 4z Be$hiziksha%.........
19A 07400519A  Needle Bearing Retaining Plate................... Bt Ao
20 07400520 Screw (9/64-40X6).....einiiiiiiiiiieaaa B
21A 07400521A  Bearing SI€eve........oovivviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn. FEARAL s
22A 07400522A  Motor Connecting Rod Sleeve.............ccoveun s EEEEME. .
23 07400523 Needle Bar Lever Connecting Rod............... HAEARATIEAT
24 07400524 Screw (3/16-32X14) .. B
25 07400525 Needle Bearing.........ccooevvviiiiiiiiiininiannns AT A
26 07400526 Needle Bar Lever Connecting Rod Pin........... AHAEARATEAZIESY ...
28 07400528 Screw (7/32-32X4.5) e B
29 07400529 Needle Bar Lever.....oovveeiieiiieiiiieieiannnnn, AR AR
30 07400530 Screw (MS5-0.8X5).cuiniiiiiiiiiiieieieans B
32A * Stitch Plate C.Set........coovvieiiiiinieenenn. AHAREE ...
33 07400533 Needle Bar Connecting Link...................... AHAEIEAT
34 07400534 Needle Bar Connecting Link Pin.................. HAEEATAESS ..
35 07871259 Ol WiCK. ..o B .
36 07400536 Screw (1/8-44X5)..ucniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee B
37 07400537 Needle Bar Connecting Bracket................... AHAEIRAEZZ .
38 07400538 Screw (9/64-40X7.5)..ccviiiiiiiiiieean B
39 07400539 Needle Bar.........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie, EHAE. o
40A * Needle Clamp.....ooovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieans B
41 * Needle. ..ot P 1

* EA B [4ERE L]



b
|
|
|
|
|
|

N

/

r-1
1 —[4-18




MAIN SHAFT DRIVING MECHANISM b E s st
Ref. Parts

No. No. Description oo P4

42 ) ¢ Retainer........covieiiiiiiiiiii i 5 3
43 07400543 Screw (3/32-56X2.5)..cceiiiiiiiiiieen B
44A * Sttch Plate. ..o B o
46 * Stitch Plate Tongue.........cooovvviiiiiiiniinn..n. AR E e
47 07400547 Screw (3/32-56X2). i B
48 07400548 O-TINZ. et ORI ...,
49 07400549 (O o T P OB ...,
50A 07870611 Ball Bearing..........cccoovvuiieeiiiieiieiinnnn.. BEIRBRR
51 07400551 Ball Bearing............oevueeeeneiieeeiieiineennnns. IR A e
52 07870518 Seal PIug.....c.oviniiiiii e, B
53 07400553 Collar......ovriirii e BhER e
54 07400554 Retaining Ring.........coovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, ER G0 . ..o
55 07400555 Thrust Ring.........cooiiiiiiiiiieeen B
61 07400561 Needle Bar Lever C.Set....o.vveivrieeeaneanennns AHAEARAR L o,
66 07400566 Needle Bar Connecting Link Pin C.Set.......... HAEEARIGA .
67 07400567 Main Shaft...........ooooiiiii Edho
68 07400568 Crankshaft...........cccoiiiiiiiie, BB
69 07400569 Screw (M6-1X6)...ueiviiiiiiiiiieeen, B
70 07400570 O-TINZ. et ORI ...,
71 07870338 0 B
72 07400572 Retaining Ring.........coovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnens FoFE
73 07871249 Seal PIug.....c.oviniiii e B E
74 07400574 Collar. ..o Bl B dhEE . ..o,
75 07400575 SIEEVE. .t B
76 07400576 N (1 T B
79 07400579 Ball Bearing........c.coovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniienns BRI
80 07400580 O T ORIMBIR ...,
81 07400581 Needle Bar Lever Connecting Rod C.Set........ FHAEARAR AR ..o
82 07400582 O-TINZ. et ORI ...,
83 07400583 Thread Eyelet Bracket...............oooiiinnnn. B B iBARE 2 i,
84 07400584 Holder Plate. . ......oueneeiei e Bl ZFE AR ceeeeninanenenn,
85 * Needle Clamp C.Set.......ccooiiiiiiiiiiniannn. FHERZR .

* 4Bl [HEHRE L]



B IR




MAIN SHAFT DRIVING MECHANISM
Ref. Parts
No. No. Description
1 07400601 Adjusting Screw (M12-1X17)ccccevviiiiiiiinnnn.
2 07400602 Lock NUt.....oiei
07400603 Presser Spring........ooovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiien,
4A 07400604A  Presser Bar Connecting Bracket....................
5 07400605 Screw (11/64-40X10.3).cccceeiviniiniiiiiininenne.
07400607 Connecting Bracket Cushion........................
07400608 Presser Bar Guide.................coocoiii.
07400609 LOCK NUL..coottiiiiii e
10 07400610 Adjusting NUt....ooo.ooiiiiiiiiiiicei e,
11 07400611 Screw (M6O-1X8)..cuuieieiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeean
13 % One Side Cut Presser Foot C. Set...................
14 * One Side Cut Presser Foot.............coovvvinnnn..
15 07400615 Screw (11/64-40X6.3)..cccceeeeeiniiniiniinininannes
16 s 07400616 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment....................
17 s 07400617 Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link.................
18 s 07400618 Link Pin......ooooiiii
19 07400619 Screw (3/32-56X3.3).ccciieeiiiiiiiiieie
20 s 07400620 Thread Hook Driving Lever........................
21 s 07400621MF Top Cover Thread HooK............covevviiniinnn.
22 07400622 Screw (9/64-40X6.8)..cc.vvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaen
23 5 07400623 Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever........
24 s 07400624MF Top Cover Thread Carrier.............cccevvennnn..
25 07400338 Screw (1/8-44X5)..cccneiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiia

26 Y 07400626 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right)..................

27 S 07400627 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left)......c.cc....... ...
28 07400628 Screw(3/32-56X2.4).c..cuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiia
29 Y 07400629 Lower Knife........o.oooiiiiiiiiiiiiienn
30 % 07400630 Lower Knife Clamp...............cooo,
31 07400631 Screw (1/8-44X3.5).ccivciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie,
32 % 07400632 Yielding Section Spring............ccevvveviinnnn...
33 % 07400633 Yielding Section..........o.ovuiiiiiiiiiniinenan..
35A s 07400635A  Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left)....................
36A v 07400636A  Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right)..................
37 07400637 Screw (3/32-56X2.6).ccc.einiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii
38 s 07400638 Spring Plate Holder............c.oovviiiininn,
39 s 07400639 ChipGuard.........oooviiiiiiiiiice e

* H LB [43ERE L)

X M SLEHB AR

u g
o

RERMEB.
PR

L A stEeEy R
L+ 4 stEed) et ..
RARREH ...

TPRPERE R (F)....
FPRPIEEE R (£)....

([

Amt.



B IR




MAIN SHAFT DRIVING MECHANISM E EEh SR

Ref. Parts

No. No. Description oo P4

40 S 07400640 Chip Guard Spring..........cccoveveiiiiinieninann. ZELCE S S SO
4] 07400641 Screw (1/8-44X3.4)...ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiann, B
42 07400642 Presser Foot Guide (Right)......................... R EACE)
43 07400643 Screw (M5-0.8X12).uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieieeaen, R
44 07400644 Presser Foot Guide (Left)......................... FERP (A
46 07400646MF  Top Cover Thread Hook C.Set.................... LA A 4 (K)........
47 07400647MF Top Cover Thread Carrier C.Set.................. AR &R 2) 4R (57)........
48 07400648 PN FEH
49 v 07400649 SPACET ...ttt B
50 07400650 Screw (3/32-56X4.8)..cciviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiien B
51 s 07400651 Green Wool. ... SRR S
52 07400652 Adjusting Screw C.Set.........ccoovvviiiiiininnnn. B N
54 07400654 Presser Foot Adjusting Screw...................... TR RE. ...
S55A 07400655A Presser Bar...ooooovveviiiii FERPHEAL
56 07400656 Presser Bar Sleeve.......coovviiviiiiiinininnnnn.. FORIAEARE .
57 07870229 Screw (M4-0.7X4)..c.oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaen, B
58 07400658 Washer. ..o R
62 07400662 Tube Clp.eeee e B R
64 07871914 Screw (M5-0.8X12)..uviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinens B
65 07400665 Oil TUbE JOINt.weeeee e, BB
66 07400666 Presser Bar C.S€tu . .uee v, IPRAEAR AR .,
67 07400667 Presser Bar Connecting Bracket C.Set............ EC) OB R R R N

* HERMA [StEERE K]

1






UPPER KNIFE » CARRIER AND HOOK DRIVING MECHANISM

L2171 B b A st BE sy AR

Ref. Parts
No. No. Description on 4
1B 07400701B  Needle Thread Take-up.............c.covnvnenenn. B s
2 07400702 Screw (3/16-32X4) ... A
4 07400704 Screw (7/32-32X12) e L U
6 07400530 Screw (M5-0.8X5).uviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeaaen, L
07400708 A O B s
07400709 Presser Foot Lifter Stop Plunger................... FEIERP .
14 07400714 Screw (7/32-32X6) e L
16 07400716 Carrier Hook Driving Rod (Left).................. L ARG R B R A
17 07400717 Screw (9/64-40X10).......iiieiiiiiiiiiiinenne. L
18 07400718 NUL e e L U
19 07400719 Rod Ball (Left).........ovveniiieiiieiiieiieeaenn. EER AR B R (L) ...
20 07400720 A T B
22 07400722 Screw(9/64-40X9).....oieiiiiiiiean A
23 07400723 BracKet......ooveiie i FEBEZE oo,
25 07400725 Steady Washer............coocoeiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn, FEEE .
26 07400726 Knife Driving Connection Ball(Right)........... E 1 Bed ik L (E).......
27 07400727 Knife Driving Connection(Right)................. L 1 Bed) ik AR (E).......
28 07400728 Screw (M3.5-0.6X14).ccccviiniiiiiiiieiaann, U
29 07400729 Nut (Left-handed Screw)..........ooooiiiiiiinn... B e
30 07400730 Knife Driving Connecting Rod.................... i EEE R &AL
31 07400731 NUL e e e B s
32 07400732 Knife Driving Connection (Left)................... Lyl Be gy iE BAR(L).......
35 07400735 Knife Holder Shank Support................coei EorIB R
36 07400736 Screw (9/64-40X8).cc.ociiiiiiiiiiiie U
38 07400738 Knife Holder Guide Collar..................ooe.... TG i
39 07400739 Screw (9/64-40X9).c...oieiiiiiiiiii A
40 07400740 Knife Holder Shank...............ccoiiiiiiinnenn.. LI TIE R EAR
41 07400741 Screw (3/32-56X3.6)ccccnviiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiian L
42 Y 07400742 Knife SUpport..........cooeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeans, EITREE
43 07400743 Screw (3/32-56X1.2)cccuiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie B s
44 v 07400744 Upper Knife........cooooiiiii. EVITT R
45 07400745 Knife Holder...........coooiiiiiiiiiiiee, FARBEEJE o
46 07400746 Screw (3/32-56X7)ccniineiiiiiiiiieiiieaa P
47 07400747 Screw (1/4-40X6).......covveiiiiiiiiiiiiiininnn. B s

* HL B [4HERM% £ ]






UPPER KNIFE » CARRIER AND HOOK DRIVING MECHANISM

Ref.
No.

48
49
50

52

57
58
59

61
62

64

68
69
70
71
72
73
74
T5A
76
77

82
83

85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93

96
97

Parts

No.
07400748
07400749
07400750

07400752

07870637
07400758
07400759

07400761
07400851

07400764

07400768
07400769
07400770
07400771
07400772
07400773
07400774
07400775A
07871249
07400777

07400782
07400783

07400785
07400786
07400787
07400788
07400789
07400790
07400791
07400792
07400793

07400796
07400797

L2171 B b A St EE g Ak

Description gu P4
Carrier/Hook Driving Rod C. Set (Left)......... LA EESBRAT ...
Knife Driving Connection (Right) C. Set........ L 1E 8y AR (). ...
Knife Driving Connection (Left) C. Set.......... L 118 AR (L) M. ...
Rod Ball (Left).......oovviiiieiiiiieeieeieen o1y (). ...
Screw (M3.5-0.6X8)..cc.viviniiiiiiiieiaenn. B (—FHE) e
Screw (M3.5-0.6X6)........cveniiiiiiiiiianinnn.. WHM(—FFA) i
Presser Foot Lifter Stop Plunger C.Set........... 389 Kpdh4E.......oooeeeen...
Knife Holder Guide Collar C.Set................... VAEY o
Washer.....oooooiiii E ) =
Knife Driving Connection C.Set.................. B/ DIRE S R 2R N
Knife Holder Shank C.Set............ccoevvnen.... LI B EAmA............
Presser Bar Lifter Lever (Large)...........c........ 39 B F FEARAR(R) o vevennnens
Stop Plunger Segment pin...........ccccevivinnnn. FEIPRPIES .o
Stop Plunger Segment............ccoovvviiiiiiiennn, AR o
Knife Holder Spring.............ccocviiiniininnn. YIIB REEE ..
Presser Foot Lifter Lever Link......co.vvvvvvenn.n.. JORFFEARALEAD .
Presser Bar Lifter Lever (Small)................... PRI FEARAZ D)
Presser Bar Lifter Lever..........coovvvvvivvnin... FERPBRIAL
Seal Plug.......oooviiiii e B E
Knife Driving Lever............ocoooviiiiiiinin.n, L AR EARAR .
Knife Holder Shank Support C.Set............... EOIIE R ...
Knife Holder C.Set.........ovvviiviiiiniiinnnnns FARBEEMA. ..o
Carrier Hook Sleeve Lever......oovvvvvveunninnnn.. R
Washer. oo E. ) =
Carrier Hook Sleeve Lever..........covveeuvienn... A R
Screw (11/64-40X12)....cviiiiiiiiiiieinannn, A
AT 4 1= E ) =
Knife Holder Guide Collar..............coooven.... 2
Oil Seal.ceniniiii e BE
Carrier/Hook Driving Sleeve....................... ARG EREARE. ..
Oil Seal......oooiiii i B
Thread Eyelet.........ccoovviviiiiiiiiiiiiinns, BHRMEEGE.BA)eeeeennn
Needle Thread Take-up C.Set..................... R



A

*aaa:}))ulll

=<




LOOPER DRIVING MECHANISM

Ref.

B T L T Y Y Y Y R ¥ s S e O e S e e e e e e e i
S O o0 1 N kR W N = O WOy R W= O N0y R W= O

Parts
No.
07400801
07400802
07400803
07400804
07400805
07400728
07400807
07400808
07400729
07400810
07400811
07400812
07400813
07400814
07400815
07400816
07400817
07400818
07400819
07400820
07400821
07400822
07400823
07400730
07400731
07400826
07400827
07400828
07400829
07400830
07400831
07400832
07400833
07400107
07400835
07400836
07400837
07400838
07400839
07400840

T 4) 4t 5 %) A%

Description gu P4
Looper Driving Crank Pin......................... T 2 4tHEe ) dhAmdESs.........
Screw (9/64-40X16.3)....covviiiiaiinininnnne. B
Roll Pin for Main Shaft..........ccoovvvvvvvinnnn... FEEH o
Looper Lever Driving Rod C. Set................. TSR E. ...
Looper Lever Driving Rod Ball.................... F A 4tEe®psEsk...............
Screw (M3.5-0.6X14)..ccccoviiiiiiiiiiiiinen. B
Looper Lever Driving Rod......................... FAHEEHAE. ..o
Washer......oooviii £, =
Nut (Left-handed Screw)..........ooooviiiiininnnn. 2
Retaining Ring............oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, FoIR
Looper Lever Driving Rod Pin.................... TF 2] 4tEeEhAR4G4S............
Screw (1/8-44X5)...uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiienns L
070 | 1 BHIE s
Screw (11/64-40X5.8).cecceveniiiiiiiiienennn. B
Looper Lever Shaft...............cooeviiiiin. T 4HFEAR ...
(O 51 T PPN (OLE: 3 SR
Screw (7/32-32X18).ucecniiciiiiiiiiiiiiiiieene, B
Looper Lever......oooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiann, F AR i
Looper Driving Connection Rod C. Set........... F ) 4t Beghi24F4............
Looper Driving Connection(Upper).............. T £) 418 8h: 247 (L)..........
PN e e A o
Looper Driving Connection Ball(Upper)......... T 4) 4tBedh 423K (L).......
U ettt e B
Looper Driving Connecting Rod.................. T A4t &ERE............
NU e e B B e
Looper Driving Connection(Lower).............. T )4 EIE(T)..n.n.n.
Looper Driving Connection Ball(Lower)........ T 4 4t5eg 225K (TF).......
L g
Steady FOrk........ooooiiiiiiiieen B Lo
Screw (M3.5-0.6X8).....viviiiiiiiiiieienn. B
Looper Rocker Shaft.............cooooviiiiinnns F A 4H3EAF 8. ..
Looper Rocker Shaft Sleeve....................... FAO4EARABEL ..o
Washer.....oooooiiii E ) =
Screw (9/64-40X10.8)..cceevieiiiiiiiiiinenes B
Looper Rocker Shaft Sleeve Guide............... T 243842 s B 1 B4 ...
Screw (3/16-32X8).cccvieiiiieiiieeeeeaen B
COllaT ettt e T A4 IEAT IR ..
Screw(11/64-40X13)..civiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieianenn, B
Looper Holder..........coooviviiiiiiiiieiinenn. TAMBE ...
Screw (11/64-40X8.3)....cvvviiiiiiiianinnnne. B



A

*aaa:}))ulll

=<




LOOPER DRIVING MECHANISM

Ref.
No.

41
42
43
44

47
48
49
50
51
52

57

Parts

No. Description
07400841 Packing.....covvvriiiiiiiiiii
07400842 Adjusting Screw(9/64-40X8.2).......c.covinnnnn.
07400843MF  LOOPET....eeiiiiiiieiiiee it i
07400844 Screw (9/64-40X4.9)...c.ovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiann,
07400741 Screw (3/32-56X3.6)..ceeniiiiiiiiiiiiiean
07400848 Looper Driving Connection(Upper) C. Set......
07400849 Looper Driving Connection(Lower) C. Set......
07400850 SPACET . ..t
07400851 Washer.......oooouiiiii i,
07400852 Looper C.Set.......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieenes

07400857 Looper Rocker Shaft Sleeve C.Set
* FLBHA [$ERE L]

T 4) 4t 5 %) A%

L% SO
TARBE A S

Amt.

1



444!

Y4

10




FEED DRIVING CONTROL MECHANISM ¥ BB #AE

Ref.

b2 b B R N R = = = = = = = = =
O 0 N N s W = D O 0N W= O

B S L S L S R S S N S L VS I VS T S ]
[ N o B o TR T = N S U B N

Parts
No.
07400901
07400902
07400903
07400904
07400225
07400729
07400907
07400731
07400826
07400728
07400911
07400829
07400830
07400851
07400915
07400916
07400917
07400918
07400732
07400920
07400921
07400128
07400828
07400924
07400925
07400926
07400927
07400928
07400929

07400931
07400932
07400933
07400934
07400935
07400936
07400937
07400938
07400939
07400940

Description ou
Feed Lift Eccentric C. Set........ovvvvvieeinnennn. FEHRBERABCEE.........
Feed Lift Connection (Upper)..........ccvvuenn. FERERAEAA(L).......L
Screw (11/64-40X16).....c.coviviiiiiiianannannn, B
Feed Lift Eccentric Ball.......covvvviiiiiininnnn. FH AR BB
Screw (11/64-40X4)......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn. B
Nut (Left-handed Screw).......coovvvviiiiin... B T
Feed Drive Eccentric Connecting Rod........... AL BRI AL
UL e e B T
Feed Lift Connection (Lower)..................... A IR AEAR
Screw (M3.5-0.6X14)...coiiviiiiiiiiiieennnn. B
Feed Lift ConnectionBall................ceevnnnn. FER B AEAEK .
Steady Fork......oovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiicii, FE R T
Screw (M3.5-0.6X8)....c.ovviiiiiiiiiiieiinanne. B
Washer. ..o £
Screw (MS5-0.8X6)....c.oovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiannnn. B
Feed Drive Eccentric C. Set........ccoovviveinna... FEH AR EE.........
Feed Drive EccentricBall.............oooovvvvt. .. FEHBERE IR ...
Feed Drive Eccentric Connection Rod........... FEA BRI LA
Feed Drive Connection(Lower)................... FH AR EAR(T)..........
Feed Drive Connection Ball....................... FEoR BBES R ALK ...
Steady Washer...........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiian. .. AR
Washer........oooiiiii e B
| L =
(0 1 1 T P PP (OLAE: 3 & S
Feed Drive Shaft.............oooiiiiiiiiiiiii .. EA R B
Feed Drive/Looper Avoid Lever.................. AR T R
Feed Drive Shaft Bushing.......................... HH AESMEG............
Screw (3/16-32X9.1)..cviiiiiiiiiiieae B
Screw (3/16-32X6)....vvviiniiiiiiiiiiiiiaeanannns B
Screw (7/32-32X10) .. cnieiiiiiiiiiiieaen R
Looper Avoid Connecting Rod Bushing......... FA4RAAME. ...
Needle Bearing...........ccoovviiiiiiiiiiiininnann.. B
Looper Avoid Connecting Rod.................... F A&t ATAR A% ..o
Looper Avoid Adjusting Nut...................... PR EE.
Feed Lift Connection(Upper) C. Set.............. FEHERAEAA(L)A. ...
Feed Lift Connection(Lower) C. Set............. FHRERAER(T)A.......
Feed Drive Eccentric(Upper) C. Set.............. #FHERABOHR(L)4A. ...
Feed Drive Eccentric(Lower) C. Set.............. FHRERABOH(TF)4A.. ..

Feed Drive Eccentric(Upper).........cocvvvvennen. #HHERABOE(L).......

1
1






FEED DRIVING MECHANISM %ok B3 A

Ref.

16
17

20

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37A
38
39
40

Parts

No. Description s
07401004 Feed Bar Plate.......ccoouniniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiannns FH BB EER .
07401005 Screw (11/64-40X18.7)..cuvieiiiiiiiiiianenn. PR
07401006 Screw (11/64-40X7)...ceiiiiiiiiiiiiieee B
Y% 07401007 Differential Feed Dog...........cooviviiiiinnnn.. AT AR T e
% 07401008 Main Feed DOg........couvviiniiiiiiiiieieieinnen. By EE .
07400302 Screw (11/64-40X7.8)..cceeniiniiiiiiiiiiiananne. B
07401011 Screw (1/8-44X4.8)ueeeniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiian B
07401012 Feed Bar Eccentric Pin..........cocovvivieiinn... EE s - AN - B
07400508 Screw (11/64-40X6).......ccoviviiniiiiinannnne. B
07401014 O-TINZ. et ORI ...,
07401016 Feed Bar Slide BlocK......coovvviviviiiiniinnnn... ERF R IR
07401017 Feed Rocker Link Bushing......................... HEHAEEAEES .
07401020 Feed Rocker Link Pin.........ccooiiiuiiniinin., R EIEATIES .
07401022 Screw (7/32-32X5) i B
07401023 Feed Rocker......coovviviiiiiiiiiiii . FEHREEAR.
07401024 Differential Feed Bar Driving Link Slider....... EZ8EF LR X BRI TR...
07401025 Screw (7/32-32X4.6)...ceeneiiiiiiiiiienannn, A
07401026 Differential Feed Adjusting Link................. EEFER ARG ...
07401027 Screw (11/64-40X6.6)....cc.cvvnviniiiinnininnnnnn. B
07401028 Differential Feed Adjusting Lever................ EZEEFEFEGDAALE.........
07400924 OTINg et ORMBIR ...,
07401030 Feed Rocker Shaft..................coooiiiiiil, R EEAT .
07400836 Screw (3/16-32X8).uviiiiriiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiiieenns L
07400927 Feed Rocker Shaft Bushing........................ FEHBEEAASER ..
07400929 Screw (3/16-32X6)....ceieiiiiiiiiieaaiann, B
07401034 Feed Rocker Link..........cooviiiiiiiiiiiiia. FER B ARRAR.
07401035 Screw (7/32-32X10.5)cccucieiiiiiiiiiieenenn, A
07401036 Feed Adjusting Nut.................cooeiiiiinnn.. HoR R
07401037A  Differential Feed Adjusting Lever (Middle)..... £k BFE G AA(P). ...
07401038 Differential Feed Adjusting Dial Gasket......... EoHEH A EGAREERA
07401039 Differential Feed Adjusting Dial.................. EEAR AR E ...
07400132 Screw (9/64-40X8)....onviiiiiiiieee B

* 4Bl [HEHRE L]






FEED DRIVING MECHANISM oA 3A B AR

Ref. Parts

No. No. Description oo P4

41 07401041 Spacer (Fiber).....c.oovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciieens R (B,
42A 07401042A  Corrugated Washer...............cooiiiiiiininn. BRAER
43 07401043 Differential Feed Operating Lever................ EBEFAREFER.
44 07401044 Screw (M3-0.5X2.6)..ccvviniiiiiiiiiaieinannnn, B
45 07401045 NUL. e e 2
47 07401047 Screw (1/8-44X4.7) e i B
48 07401048 (O T ORI .,
50 07400208 Screw (9/64-40X8)....onviiiiiiiieee B
52 07401052 (O T ORI .,
56 07401056 Feed Rocker C. Set......oueuineiiiaaaaeannn, W EEARE.
57 07401057 Lever Link........oooiiiiiiii e, BT
58 07401058 Connecting Rod Pin.............cooeevvieeiinnnnnnn, BARFEB e
59 07401059 Needle Guard Holder (Front)...................... FHIEJE(AT) e,
60 07401060 Needle Guard(Front)............ccoooeviiiinan.. BHFE(AT) e
61 07401061 Screw (M3-0.5X8)....vviiieiiiiiiieeeeaen, B
62 07401062 Connecting Lever Pin................ccooeiiinni A
63 07401063 Connecting Lever Pin................coooeviinn. IR EES .
64 07401064 Screw (M4-0.7X10).ccc.ooviiriiiiiiiiiaanann, B
65 07871602 Screw (M4-0.7X8.5)ucuivviniiiiiiiiiiieaiaann, B
67 Y 07401067 Needle Guard(Rear)..............cooevieniinnn.. BHIE(12) e
69 07870821 Screw (1/8-44X4 )., B
76 07401076 Differential Feed Bar.............cccoveeeiien.... EGFEM BB ...
77 07401077 MainFeed Bar..............cccooviiiiiiiiinn.. FHHEBE ...
78 07401078 Link Pin....ooooiii e A
79 07401079 Main Feed Bar Driving Link...................... FHEMAE T REEHIF......
80 07401080 Differential Feed Bar Driving Link............... £ &%k BB % R Be g4
81 07870648 Screw (MS-0.8X5)..cuviiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieieiaenn, B
82 07401082 Feed Bar C. Set.......ccooviviiiiiniiiieieiinennn, A AR A

* F4BH [4EREE]



11




LUBRICATING MECHANISM

Ref.

No.

1
2

n

11
12
13
14
15

19
20

22
23
24
25

28
29
30
31
32
33
34

38

40
41

Parts
No.
07401101
07401102

07400139
07401106

07401108
07401109

07401111
07401112
07401113
07401114
07401115
07401116

07401119
07401120

07401122
07401123
07400111
07401125

07401128
07401129
07401130
07401131
07401132
07401133
07400124

07401138

07401140
07400150

b A
Description oo 4
Crank Chamber Oil Gauge Unit................... HE(HE). e
Oil Height Indicator.............cccuvvvevniinnnn.n. MBI T
Washer.......oovuiiii B R
Take-up Oil Defense Plate......................... TR AR oo,
Screw (9/64-40X10.3)ccccceeeniieiniiiiieenen. L
Filter Condenser.............coevviiiiiniinninnannsn. BB
Pump Housing.............ooooiiiiiiiiiieene, TR AR e
Pump Gear Shaft (Short)..................cooits WEREEHGE).
Pump Gear Shaft (Long)........ccccovivinninnnn. BEREBR) e,
Oil Pump Gear........ccoovvviiiiiiiiiiiiieieen, b TR
Pump Driven Gear..............ooovvviiianienn.... MR EEE .
Screw (11/64-40X5)...cuvineiieiiiiiiiiiiianenns L
Thread Take-up Oil Defense Unit................ R HEEBECN. o
Screw (11/64-40X10.5).cccciceineiniiniiiinnennn.. -
Screw (M10-1.5X6.1).ccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiinaanns B
Thread Take-up Oil Defense Unit................ TR HERA(R) e
Screw (9/64-40X5.6).cc.ueenniiniiiiiiiiaaa L
Washer. ..o £
Rubber Bushing.................cocooiiiiinn. B A
Oil Filter Screen Rubber Seal..................... BB R ..
Oil Filter SCreen.....oovveeeeieiieeaee e B I N DU
Oil Reservoir Rubber Seal...............c.oceen... PR 3k S
Oil RESEIVOIT. .ot tiiiiiriie e b L - S
Screw (M5-0.8X14).cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieaeens L
(0 ¥ 1 T OO (OLAE: 3 5: SN
O TUDC. oo B T B A e e e ennnnenneaaaeans
WaSHET . ettt e L R R ECTTTTTTPY Py
Screw (9/64-40X7)..cueeiiiiiiiiiiiciiie PR Gfpeerrerrrnrrniniiiiiiiiin,



11




LUBRICATING MECHANISM

Ref.
No.

43
44
45
46

51

53

55
56
57

62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69

71

Parts
No.
07401143
07401144
07401145
07400425

07401151
07401153

07401155
07401156

07401157

07401162

07401163
07401164

07401165
07401166

07401167
07401168

07400180

07400662

& b Mk
Description gu P4
Bushing(Front)...........coooviiiiiiiiinienne. B
Bushing(Rear)............ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiin, B B
SCIeW (9/64-40X2). ... vee e, BE B,
Oil Seal....oovviiiiiiiiiiii e BE
Filter Condenser.......o.vvvveiiiiiiiieiineeinnn, E1E D)~ S
Filter Condenser C.Set........ccovvviiinniiann... M e
Pump Housing Cover (Front) Unit................ B IB(AT) e eaneanenenannnn.
Oil Receiver (Front).............cooeviiiniinn... HEBEWEGET) e
Fitting Stud Screw (Short) (3/16-32X7.5)....... RS ) e
Oil Tube (83X05).cccee i, B e
Oil Receiver (Rear)..........ccooeviiiiiiieiinnnnn. HEEEEGR) ..o
Fitting Stud Screw (Long) (3/16-32X10.2)...... BRI (R ) e
Oil Tube Holder......cevv i BB R
Suction Pipe........oooiiiiiiiiie B e
Oil TUBE. (02X04).e e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, A e,
Pump Housing Cover (Rear) Unit................ T EIB(E) e,
Screw (3/8-24X8).ccciniiiiiiiiiiiiii e B e

Tube Clip.ceeci p



12




DEIRCTLY DRIVING TYPE MINI-SERVO MOTOR C.SET G R B i E AR

Ref. Parts

No. No. Description on 4
2 07401202 Screw (M6-1X20)....cviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceieeaan, L
3 07870547 Washer. ..o B
7 07401207 N 21 4 1) A TS
8 07401208 Wo0od SCreW....vvvveiiii e, ARE i
9 07401209 Pitman...........cooiiiiii e B AR AT e
11 07401211 Screw(MS5-0.8X6)....ovviiiiiiiiiieean B
12 07401212 MOtOT COVET ..t B S .
13 07401213 Screw(M4-0.7X4). ..o B
16 07401216 Ball Bearing.......ccoovvviiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienens IR
17 07401217 Bearing Sleeve..........cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiian, FEARARLE
18 07870648 Screw(MS5-0.8X5) ..o B
19 07401219 e 10 B
20 07401220 Washer. ..o £, =
21 07401221 NUL. e e 4
22 07870583 Directly Driving Type Mini-Servo Motor B MAEREE.........
23 07401223 Ball Bearing..........coovvviiviiiiiiiiiiiiiienne, BRI
24 07870586 Motor Cover (Rear)..........cooevvvuininiinanannnn. B B,
25 07401225 Screw(M4-0.7X75) . .cceiiiiiiiieee, B
26 07401226 Encoder DiSC......oovueiiiiiii e B R ok S
27 07401227 Screw(M3-0.5X3) i L
28 07401228 Encoder Board............coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, FBALAR AR e,
29 07401229 Screw(M3-0.5X8)....cviiiiiiiiiiieea B
30 07401230 Cord Holder(Tapping).......ccvvvvviiiiiiiiinnnnns B ROGEI) .
31 07401231 Cord Holder(Hole).........ooovvviniiiiiiiinn, BROGEFL) i
32 07401232 Screw(M4-0.7X16)...c.ovieiiiiiiiieanennen, B
34 07401234 Rubber Cushion............ccoooiiiiiiiiiianinn... BB
36 07401236 Motor Cover (Rear) C.Set..........cooeevviiniinnn, SR ) N
37 07401237 Bearing Sleeve C.Set..................... FERAEE.
38 07401238 Handwheel..........oooiiiiiiiiii, F IS
39 07401239 Motor Cover (Front)..........cocooevviiiiienenann. B AT B,
40 07401240 Handwheel C.Set........ccoevveueneenn... FHEESM .,
41 07401241 Retaining Ring............ooooviiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, 3R
44 07401244 Control BOX...ovvviiiiii i FE B AR e
45 07401245 Control BoX Set..oviviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeians PERIFRE .



12




DEIRCTLY DRIVING TYPE MINI-SERVO MOTOR C.SET G R B i E AR

Ref. Parts

No. No. Description on 4
2 07401202 Screw (M6-1X20)....cviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceieeaan, L
3 07870547 Washer. ..o B
7 07401207 N 21 4 1) A TS
8 07401208 Wo0od SCreW....vvvveiiii e, ARE i
9 07401209 Pitman...........cooiiiiii e B AR AT e
11 07401211 Screw(MS5-0.8X6)....ovviiiiiiiiiieean B
12 07401212 MOtOT COVET ..t B S .
13 07401213 Screw(M4-0.7X4). ..o B
16 07401216 Ball Bearing.......ccoovvviiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienens IR
17 07401217 Bearing Sleeve..........cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiian, FEARARLE
18 07870648 Screw(MS5-0.8X5) ..o B
19 07401219 e 10 B
20 07401220 Washer. ..o £, =
21 07401221 NUL. e e 4
22 07870583 Directly Driving Type Mini-Servo Motor B MAEREE.........
23 07401223 Ball Bearing..........coovvviiviiiiiiiiiiiiiienne, BRI
24 07870586 Motor Cover (Rear)..........cooevvvuininiinanannnn. B B,
25 07401225 Screw(M4-0.7X75) . .cceiiiiiiiieee, B
26 07401226 Encoder DiSC......oovueiiiiiii e B R ok S
27 07401227 Screw(M3-0.5X3) i L
28 07401228 Encoder Board............coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, FBALAR AR e,
29 07401229 Screw(M3-0.5X8)....cviiiiiiiiiiieea B
30 07401230 Cord Holder(Tapping).......ccvvvvviiiiiiiiinnnnns B ROGEI) .
31 07401231 Cord Holder(Hole).........ooovvviniiiiiiiinn, BROGEFL) i
32 07401232 Screw(M4-0.7X16)...c.ovieiiiiiiiieanennen, B
34 07401234 Rubber Cushion............ccoooiiiiiiiiiianinn... BB
36 07401236 Motor Cover (Rear) C.Set..........cooeevviiniinnn, SR ) N
37 07401237 Bearing Sleeve C.Set..................... FERAEE.
38 07401238 Handwheel..........oooiiiiiiiiii, F IS
39 07401239 Motor Cover (Front)..........cocooevviiiiienenann. B AT B,
40 07401240 Handwheel C.Set........ccoevveueneenn... FHEESM .,
41 07401241 Retaining Ring............ooooviiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, 3R
44 07401244 Control BOX...ovvviiiiii i FE B AR e
45 07401245 Control BoX Set..oviviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeians PERIFRE .



14




SUPPORTING BLOCK MECHANISM B & B € A

Ref. Parts

No. No. Description oo P4

1 07401401 Retaining RiNg......cooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiceiin, FoIE e,
2 07871028 NUL. s B
3 07401403 Presser Foot Lifter Connecter...........vvvveuunnn. FE PP EERR .
7 07401407 Fix Solenoid Plate.........coovvvuvivniiiniennnnnn. BB TR ..o
9 07401409 FixX Pin.....ooo i PR RETAYEA ..
10 07804106 Screw(MS-0.8X14)....vviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeinaen, B
11 130101104  Cable Clamp (UC-3)....cuoviririnininieenanennnn, BLEEE AR oo,
12 07870628 Screw(MS-0.8X10)....cveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinen, B
13A 07401413A  Supporting BIocK..........covvviiiiiiininiininn.. BELE R,
14 07870110 Emblem.......ccooviiiiiiiiiiii e BERE e
15 07401415 Center Bracket.......oovvvviviiiiiiiiiiiieeinnnn, NN
16 07401416 Screw(3/16-32X3.5). e ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieann, B
17 07870111 RIVet e BT e,
18 07401418 Solenoid C.Set.....ouueeei i TREARIA ..o,
19 07401419 Screw(M6-1X16).....cviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaiieenae. B
21 07401421 Solenoid.... oo TREAR o
22 07401422 NUL e BRI
23 07401423 SPLINE. v e RALIEBTEE oo
24 07401424 Joint...oo e e o T
25 07401425 Terminal......coooiviiiiiiiiiiiii s, b
26 07401426 Relay Line.......coooviiiiiiiiiiicieiieeen IR P AL
27 07401427 RUBDBEr COVET .ot B
29 07401429 Screw(MS-0.8X10)....vveiiiiiiiiiiiiaiiieeennnn, B
30 07401430 Solenoid C.Set..c.onrieiiie e TREARM ...
31 07401431 Presser Foot Lifter Connecting Lever(S)......... FIPRPEER (D)
32 07401432 Presser Foot Lifter Connecting Lever(L)......... IR ER (KR,
33 07401433 Presser Foot Lifter Switch Lever.................. FEIPRPER R
34 07401434 Center SIEEVE ...t NN

35 07400702 Screw(3/16-32X4)..cviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin R






" AW1 " DEVICE C.SET (SELECT DEVICE)

10
11
12
13
14

15

17

19

24

26
27A
28
29
30
31

33
34
35
36
37
38A

40
41

X BA B a-AV GRE&E)
Parts

No. Description oo £
07401501A AW Clear System.......c.ovvviriiiieinienninneannn. BIBE ..o
07401502A° AW Tube System.........coovviiiiiiiiiiiieninnn... s 8 a1 D
07401503A  Connect Tube.......ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiienne B
07804705 WoOo0d SCrEW...ovviiiii e AR
07401506A  TUDBE....c.oneiniiii e e JAE e
07804807 Bracket.....cooovviiiiiiiiii e s
07872402 Wo0d SCreW....ovvviiiii e eeeeas ARE
07804809 Solenoid Valve....oovviiiiiiiiiiiiii s 7 1
07804710 COUPIET. ..t SRR EA s
07804811 Screw (M3-0.5X24)...c.ooviiiiiiiiiiiiiieaaann, B
07804712 TUBE. .o -
07872408 Pneumatic Regulator..........................o..e. AR B
07872405 COUPIET. .. SRR,
07872407 GAUEE. . veeeeeeiee et eee e e e eeae e raeans BFER e
07401517 Fixed RIng.......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieien, B2I2(21-38) e,
07872404 Screw RiNg....oviviiiiiiiiiiiieee e B B s
07872401 COUPIET. ..t SRR EA s
07804826 Spring Washer............c.cocoviiiiiiiiiiinn, BERA
07401527A  Clear Pipe ........covvveeiiieeeeiiieeeeeeieeeee, B E(— A )
07804728 Bag. . A
07401529 Fixed RINg....covvviviiiiiiiiiiiceeen £238(1944) i
07401530 Bracket. .. ....vvinieeiieieiiie e, e
07401531 Washer. .. e B
07401533 Connecting Rod.........ccoovviiiiiiiiiinnn, EL
07401534 Screw (M5-0.8X16)....cviniiiiiiiiiiieaaann, B
07401535 PN B
07401536 Connecting Rod Pin.............cccoevviiiiiininnnn, ARG e,
07804106 Screw (MS-0.8X14)....cviiiiiiiiiiieiaann, B
07401538A  Speed Connector..........o.eveeneeeierennanaanannns FRFEFABR).o
07804716 Pneumatic Regulator C.Set........................ R BE..oina..

07804835 Electromagnetic Valve C.Set...................... AR ERRE. ..o






" AW1 " DEVICE C.SET (SELECT DEVICE)

Ref.
No.

42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

58
59
60
61
62
63

Parts
No.
07804734
07804733
07804732
07401545
07804730
07401547
07401548
07401549
130101002

07872403
07401559
07401560
07401561
07401562
07401563

SR RA B AVl GEEEE)

Description oo £
Spring Washer.............cocoiiiiiiiiiiiiininn. ) R
Screw (M4-0 7X3 5)cuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiian BB i
Holder.......ooiriii e 3 ) OO
Clear Pipe......ooviiiiiiii e 3 I
(0001 ¥
Washer. ... BR(AEHMTE) e,
WasSher. ..o BEIREA .
Tube (BIUE). .. ..oveniieiie e 8 (E)(6mmX120cm)--+=---
THES . e REF(CV-250)..0innnnnnn.
Bracket....ooovniiiii i B
Bracket C.Set. . .ueueeeeee e, FEZEME .
Clear Pipe (For 02-4LXX)......ueiuuiiieiinnnnn, BFEEEER )
AW Tube System (For 02-4LXX)............... BB B ER) e,
Conical Spring Washer...................c.eeene. B ERE ..
Washer. ..o B



16

Bk




" EW2 " DEVICE C.SET (SELECT DEVICE)

Ref.

W = |2
E

N n

21A
22
23

26
27

37
38
39
40
41

Parts

No.
07401601
07804502
07804503
07401506A
07804505
07804506

07401608
07401527A
07401530
07401531

07401533
07401534
07401535
07401536
07804106
07401618
07401547
07401548
07401621A
130101002
07401623

07401626
07401517

07401559
07401560
07401639
07401640
07401562

FEHAEY)RA B a-EN2(EFHRMHE)

Description oo £
AW Case C.Set....uoneneneiaaiaaiennn. - QW I N
AT CaSC. e, - - F
Electric Wire........cooovveeniiiniinnn.. R
TUDC. .o BB s
Plug. ..o T
(O T HBEPE.
AW Tube System.............cc.c.ouenen.. BRI EB e,
Clear Pipe........oeveveeieiiiiieeinnnns BEE(—RA) e,
Bracket....oooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiia FEZE
Washer......ooooviviiiiiiiiiiii, £, =
Connecting Rod................coeeenel. AT s
Screw (M5-0.8X16).....cccvvvvennniennn. L
PN, . FEA
Connecting Rod Pin...................... BARIEAY
Screw (M5-0.8X14).....cccovviinnann... BB i
Screw (1/8PTXT) v v oeveeirseireeenen, BBEK
Washer......oooviiiiiiiii, £, =
Washer......ooouiiiie e BWEHIREE .o
Clear Pipe C.Set......evvveveineeneinnnn.. ) RO
THES.+ e e, R H(CV-250). .o,
Connect TUbE.......oveneieiieieiienn. B
Screw (M6-1X5)....oiiiiiiiiiiine. BRER i
Fixed Ring........coovviiiiiiiiiiiniannn. ZIF(21-38) i
Bracket C.Set.....ouvveeeeiiiiaenen.n. FEEM .o
Clear Pipe (For 02-4LXX)............... BEEERER) ..,
Clear Pipe C.Set (For 02-4LXX).......ccvevennns BRIGETARERER). oo,
AW Tube System (For 02-4LXX)................ RIEEBEER). ..o
Conical Spring Washer...................c.o..o... SETEEHRE .



(Pugt7 #) FrrErt)| 28

17




THREAD STAND
Ref. Parts
No. No.
1 07401701
2 07401702
3 07401703
4 07401704
5 07401705
6 07401706
7 07401707
8 07401708
9 07401709
10 07401710
11 07401711
12 07401712
13 07401713
14 07401714
15 07401715
16 07401716
17 07401717
18 07401718
19 07401719
20 07401720
21 07401721
22 07401722
23 07401723
24 07401724
25 07401725
26 07401726
28 07401728
29 07401729

Description o0 4
Column Pipe (LOWer)...coo.vvvveiiiiiiiiiiinennen TFTaptx ...
Column Pipe Connecter...........c.oueeeeneennnn.. R AEIEFE........
Column Pipe(Upper)........coeveviiieiiaiininnnn.. K
Thread Guide Holder (Large)....................... RiB AT Bl & F
Thread Guide Holder (Small)....................... N &R AT B R
Screw (Md=0.7X11.9).corv e oo, L S
U ettt e PR s
Screw (M4-0.7X24.6).cccc.ccoviiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnn, B
Thread Guide Arm....cco.oveeeeiiiiieaiaainann, AR ARIE A
Spool Stand (3 Spool Type)........cveveninnnnnn... 37L& dh2E........
Thread Hanger (3 Spools Type)..........c.o.ov... 37LiB & R A ...
Column Pipe Connecter.............ovvveieeannnnn, SAEPEFAS........
Screw (M6-1X16.8)ccuvveniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienn, B,
U et e e B s
Screw (M5-0.8X16.8)..ccvvnviviniiiiiiiiieannen. L2 ST
N Uit e L4 e
Spring Washer.............cccooveiuieeiiiciieainnns.. BREEA ...
Column Cap......oeeiiiiiie e FHIBAE .
Washer........oovviie e R
Spring Washer............ccooovviiiiiiiiien. BERAE ...
SPoOl Pinucceeiiic e 1 -
Thread Guide (6 Spool TYPe)....................... 6FLiBHLAL........
Spool Mat......ovviiiiiiii e b
Spool Seat DiSC......ovvvviiniiiiiiieieeae bR R AL
Spool Cushion..........cccoeeveiiiiiiiiiiiiiae. 4 bhEE T R L.
Rubber Spool Cushion..............c.cooivvninn.n, AR 43 dhig B
Thread Stand...........cocvveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiennnn & 22 (v 4155 42)
Thread Stand...........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin Z(R4tt4)

SIREa



EEYT)IHHIATEH

el N=] =g 2] [=a)
N |O |NO|NO|NOD
X
Oo|l=a
~SBR
a|qx
clclcle
P [ [
HSEEE
ERREE
JS[B[Z[8
X X
o=
Al (2R
/I_ISlSlsle
2 K X I
i SsEE
LHRERERE

18




DOUBLE SIDE CUT PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

Ref.

o

L LY L) L) L) W R M M M R B R M M N o e e e e e e e
LU T N VS R S ™ T (=T~ s B e N U T S 'S T o6 B s BN e B« I I YLV, TR - 'S T NS T e ]

39A
40

Parts
No.
*
*
07400615
% 07400616
% 07400617
% 07400618
07400619
% 07400620

% 0740062 1MF

07400622
% 07400623

% 07400624MF

07400338
* 07400626
* 07400627
07400628
% 07400629
% 07400630
07400631
% 07400632
% 07401821
* 07401822
07401823
% 07401824
* 07401825
07400637
% 07400638
% 07401828
* 07400640
07400641
% 07401831
07401832
07401833
% 07401834
% 07401835

% 07401839A

07400221

* HFREL (SRR & ]

Description

Double Side Cut Presser Foot C. Set..............
Double Side Cut Presser FOOtu..uuoeevveieeiae. ...
Screw (11/64-40X6.3)...cccceenviniiiiiinianennens.

Carrier/Hook Driving Segment

Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link.................

LinkPin..................

SCreW (3/32-56X3.3) veeeeeeeeeereeeeeeeeen,

Thread Hook Driving Lever
Top Cover Thread Hook

Screw (9/64-40X6.8).....ovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiennn.
Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever........

Top Cover Thread Carrier

Screw (1/8-44X5)...cviieiiiiiiiiiiieen
Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right)..................
Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left)....................
Screw(3/32-56X2.4) ...

Lower Knife

Lower Knife Clamp

SCreW (1/8-44X3.5) cvceeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeen,

Yielding Section Spring
Yielding Section
Presser Foot Tongue

Screw (3/32-56X2)uccceeciiiiiiiiiiiiie i

Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left)
Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right)

SCIeW (3/32-56X2.6).ee e,

Spring Plate Holder
Chip Guard...............
Chip Guard Spring

Screw (1/8-44X3.4) e v e oo,

Lap Former Guide

SCreW (3/32-56X3.5) e,
Serew (3/32-56X3.9). e,

Lap Former Guide Support
Lap Former Guide Spring

Sewing Cylinder Cover (Upper)....................
Screw (3/32-56X1.8)ucvcevriiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinen,

A 17 37 B M A

u g
o

AER...
N

 SUURRR



EEYT)IHHIATEH

el N=] =g 2] [=a)
N |O |NO|NO|NOD
X
Oo|l=a
~SBR
a|qx
clclcle
P [ [
HSEEE
ERREE
JS[B[Z[8
X X
o=
Al (2R
/I_ISlSlsle
2 K X I
i SsEE
LHRERERE

18




DOUBLE SIDE CUT PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

Ref.
No.

41
42A
43
44A
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52A

56
57
58

60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

Parts
No.
% 07401841
*
07400220
07400217A
07400646MF
07400538
*
07400547
% 07400649
07400650
07400647MF

*

* 07400651
% 07401857
% 07401858

07400245
07401861
07401862
07401863
07401864
07401865
07401866
07401867
07401868
07401869
07400256

Description

Main Feed DOg....c.vvvvvvviiiiiiiiiinnnnn,
Stitch Plate..............ooooiiiiiin.
Dust Defender (Upper).....cc..cc.oeveenn....
Seal Gasket.......o.ooviiviiiiiiiiiii,
Top Cover Thread Hook C.Set..............
Screw (9/64-40X7.5).ccccciiiiiiiiiiiiinin.
Stitch Plate Tongue...........................
Screw (3/32-56X2).cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn,
SPaACET et
Screw (3/32-56X4.8)..c..ccevviiiiiiiiinii.
Top Cover Thread Carrier C.Set............
Stitch Plate C.Set.............oooeiiint.

Green Wool........coooiiiiiiin,
Lap Former Guide Plate (Left)............
Lap Former Guide Plate (Right)...........

Screw (1/8-44X10).....cvvviiiiiiininan.
Yielding Section................oooiiii.
Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left)...........
Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left)...........
Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left)...........
Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left)...........
Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right).........
Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right).........
Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right).........
Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right).........
Dust Defender (Upper)........coevvnnnnn.

* FLBH [4ERAEE]

A 17 37 B M A

WA B HE) e
WA BB e

39 B AP IR (£ ) B IR (0.2) Ao e
7 B39 AR (&) B IR (0.3)....
1 B39 R (&) 4R (0.2). ...
39 BAP IR (4 ) B IR (0.3) Ao Fe
39 B AP IR (4) B IR (0.2) Ao Fe
FRE(E) e,



02H L1156

55

1§m

52
3

50 | 02H

02HULFH | 51

57

32| KA

24 | EKULH

fl

34| 01-T34}

EKH /|29

48| 02-T2AH




Ref.
No.

1
2
3

TA

10
11

13
14
15
16
17A

19
20
21
22

24A
25A
26A
27A
28A
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

ATTACHMENT BOX Mt &
Parts
No. Description on A

07873222 Attachment BoX. ..., A B e
07401902 Hexagonal Wrench C. Set.......................... NANARFE. ..o
07401903 Thread TWEEZETS. . .ovveee it eeeieeeiiieeianann, B R
07873226 Hairbrush..........coooiiii B e
07873218A  SCIeWdIIVEL. .. vvviteii it iiiiiieeenanns BT
* NeECdle. oot e e - 2
* Needle. ..o 5 3
07401910 WIENCh. ..o -
07401911 WIeNnCh. ..o o R N
07401913 Presser Foot Spring Plate C. Set (Double Side Cut) 4% Bspa¢ B 48.(& ) (& 7). .......
07401914 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left)(Double Side Cut) 3 B3¢ 48 (£ )(&)(& 7)......
07401915 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right)(Double Side Cut) 3¢ B3¢ 48 (& )(&)(417)......
07401916 Looper Gauge........oovveeriiiiiiiianieianaenanns Q4 AT e F ..
07401314A  Needle Height Gauge............ccooevivininnnnn. S EREDG S ..o
% 07400629 Lower Knife.......coooeeeeeeeeeneeeiieiiiiiiiiiiinnn, TR (=R
% 07400744 Upper Knife......oooooviiiiiiiieens E A R(—H&RA ).
07401921 Adjusting Gauge.......c.vvviiiviiiiiiiiiiiiiieans BRI SR
130101003 T PP & SR
07401924A  Knife Adjustable BolcK...............cc..eeeene... FET R BR(EKFH)......
07401925A  Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left)(One Side Cut) 3¢ B39ig(£)(&)(E)......
07401926A Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right)(One Side Cut) 3¢ B3¢ 48 (&) (&)(E7)......
07873216A SCrewdrivVer.....oovvvviiiiiii e B A T
07873217A SCrEeWArIVEL .. vt RMA T .
07401929 Switches Holder........c.oovviieiiiiieiiiiin TR (E@)(EKEA)......
07870624 Screw (1/8-44X7.5). i B (—F )i
07401931 Thread Type....oveuiiiiiiiiieiee e SAEB(TLLT2.T3. TA. TS ¥ H)
27901502 Grease TUbC.......ouvuieieiee e HEREEKER).....ooee

07401933 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left)................... te B4R (2)(01-T3%A)
07400215 Folder.....ooiviiiii e BEABOI-T3ERA)..........
07401935 Lap Former Guide.............cooviviiiiinnnnnnn.n, Ll ERRTPLTP PP PEPPETRD
07400314 Screw (3/32-56X3.1)..cceiiiiiiiiiiiiieean BREfreerrerrirriiiiiiitiiiiain,
07401833 Screw (3/32-56X3.9)...ceiiiiiiiiiean BRBheeeererriniiiiiiiiiiiinn
07403534 Lap Former Guide Support........................ AT GG werereverrnreneinens
07401835 Lap Former Guide Spring.................cc.uv... WAT BB R coevrrenennennnns
07401823 Screw (3/32-56X2)..nniniiiiiii e R &hreerrerrirniiiiiiiiiiiin

40

* FHLBl [4ERAE])



02H L1156

55

1§m

52
3

50 | 02H

02HULFH | 51

57

32| KA

24 | EKULH

fl

34| 01-T34}

EKH /|29

48| 02-T2AH




ATTACHMENT BOX A4 &

Ref. Parts

No. No. Description oo P4

41 07401941 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left)................... 3 B3R (A£)02FA)........
42 07401942 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right)................. 1 EIPAR(E)O2EMA)........
43 07401943 Adjustable Presser Foot Spring Plate C.Set..... AP EIPRA............
45 07401319 Needle Height Gauge (For 470.480).............. HESEHEG S ...
46 07411804 Threading Wire........c.oooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiennenn, AR
47 07401947 Presser Foot Spring Plate C. Set (One Side Cut) 39 #pd¢ B 41 (&)(E7)........
48 07401948 Thread TYPe....ovonieeiiiieiie e, BA4ER02-T2AZA)......
49 07401949 WIENCh. ..o AR F o
50 v 07402617 Lower Knife...ooooewonee e T177 R (02HZE R )eevveeeees
51 Y 07402637 Upper Knife.....oc..oooeiiiiii, E TR (O2HZE R )eevveeveerees
52 07403025 Lower Knife..........oooiiiii, T I(EKER)...ccoeennnn.
53 07403038 Upper Knife........oooooiiiiii EI(EKERA). o,
54 Y 07402624 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left)................... FPEFEAR () eeeeerenvnnnnnns
55 % 07402625 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right)................. FREFPAR (A )errervrreennnncens
56 07401956 Presser Foot Spring Plate C. Set.................. Fo e B 4a(02HE A)........
57 07401957 Looper GauZeS. .......oeueeeeeeeneeneenaeneenaennss. FAFTER. e,

* ELBM [ERLE]



20




ACCESSORIES

Ref.

o\u\.p.wm—-‘z

-1

A

o o0

10

14A

25

27
28

Parts
No.
07873301
07873302
07402003
07402004
07402005
07402006
07873310A
07401728
07402009
07402010

07402014A
07402015
07402016
07402017
07402018
07402019

07402025

07401729
07402028

M+ 48
Description oo P
(01 1<) SO D - P
FUunnel....ooovveveiiiii e eeeas D
ScreWw C. St L
Washer.....ooooviiiii B
Rubber Cushion.......c..ovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiinnennn, BEBI.
Spare Parts BooK...............ooiiiiiiiiiias, P
SCrEWAITVET ...t L A
Thread Stand C. Set.......cccoovvveviiviiiinnnn 222 (W9 4G
Maching COVer......couvviiiiii e, [ 2 A
Ol Pl B - B
SCIEWAIIVET ... .ottt WA T ()i,
Screw(3/8-16X32) . i B
WaSher e et E ) =
SCIEW C. St L
Supporting Block Rubber Cushion............... BLEETRBERR.........
Supporting Block Rubber Cushion Set........... B LB T RBERRESLA
Instruction & Maintenance Book.................. 1% AR BA&YES F/.........
Thread Stand C. Set.........oovvvvivvivinvinennn SR (A ES) ...
Attachment BoX......ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniinns e



21

452Hi#%(7mm)

15

4525 #%(5mm)

57

4528 #%(7mm)

11

45281 #%(5mm)

56




SELECT DEVICE(02-T1) EAEEH (02-T1)-4 %
Ref. Parts

No. No. Description on yA

1 07402101 Tape Holder........cooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee BRAF[E] ST B eevvveennncnneennnns
2 07403802 Tape Tension Disc Clamp.............cceevinnnn. TR I F AR ovvevvvenerennees
3 07402103 Tape Thread Guard (Rear)..............cooevenen. HEF & X -3 EERLTRLETREPPPPPRTRD
4 07402104 Tape Thread Guard (Front)........c..coovvvninnnnn AR BZ (AT )eveeveerrrnnrnncnnes
5 07402105 Screw (9/64-40X4). ..o BB fhoeeenrenriiniiiiiiiiiii,
6 07402106 Spring Disc NUt........ccooovviiniiiiiiiiiiinennnnn, (R =S g = RO TR PEPRPPT
7 07402107 Tape Spring......coovvvveiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeenenn, FE e
8 07402108 Tension Post........oovviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieaens TR TR T AR s
9 07872903 Wash. ..o HUR ceeeeeeiiii
10 07400302 Screw (11/64-40X7.8)...ovineeriiiniiiiaannns R feereereriiniiiiiiiin
11 * Double Side Cut Presser Foot (02-T1) [452(7mm)] 4 47 2% % 4% %p [ 452(Tmm) | -
12 s 07402112 ChipGuard.......ccevviiiiiiiiieeceeeans 1718077k 3 :RRRRRRT LT L L LERPE P
13 s 07402113 Lower Knife.......co.oovvriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienen, 0357 P/ RECRLET IR P TP PEYPEPPEPRETE
14 07402114 Knife Support.......ccovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinns Fn gy F 2R
15 * Presser Foot C. Set........oovviviiiiniiniininnnn. - TP PP PP P PP P TP PRPRPRPR
16 Y 07402116 Yielding Section..........ccooiviiiiiiiiiiiian.. OB GHB JE e eenereeenaans
17A % 07402117A  Tape Control Bracket...................ccoeeenen.. BRARIE R 2R eeeeeenniininninnn,
20 07400615 Screw (11/64-40X6.3).....covviiiiiiiiiiiiiannns BE e
21 % 07400616 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment.................... B E 0 A 50 =P 7% - RITTTITILTE
22 % 07400617 Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link................. b A EE B AR e
23 % 07400618 Link Pin....oooo e TEALIHAG v eevrerenrenenenenns
24 07400619 Screw (3/32-56X3.3)..ciiiiiiiiiiieee R Bfeeeeereriiniiiiiiiin
25 % 07400620 Thread Hook Driving Lever....................... LY AT BE AT AR o vevrerrnreneens
26 s 07400621MF Top Cover Thread Hook............covvvvinnnn.. L ARER LA () eeveeneeennees
27 07400622 Screw (9/64-40X6.8)....coveiniiiiiiiaiiaiaann BE hoeeenrenriiiiiiiiii
28 % 07400623 Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever........ LA RAC IR BB ARAT e
29 * MF Top Cover Thread Carrier................coeeven.. AR L) A () e
30 07400338 Screw (1/8-44X5). v cniiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiieaen PR Gfpeeeenneniiii
31 % 07400626 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right)................. FPHPIRIE R (A5 )eereeveeeness
32 % 07400627 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left).................. FORPIEIE R () eereenenennnnes
33 07400628 Screw(3/32-56X2.4)...cniiiiiiiiiiiae BB fhoveenrenraniiiiniiiiiieiiiinn,
34 Sk 07400630 Lower Knife Clamp...........coooviiiiiiinann... TF AT B AR eeeeeeeeeeeennans
35 07400631 Screw (1/8-44X3.5).cuiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiaenns R feeeeerernininiiiiiin,
36 % 07400632 Yielding Section Spring..............ccooeivinnnn. 1P BB TR e
38 3 07401824 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left)................... FBEIFAR (A )eeerrrennncnnnnns
39 % 07401825 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right)................. FPEIFAR (A5 )eovrvennenneenns
40 07400637 Screw (3/32-56X2.6)....ccniiniiiiiiiiiiiaainannn. B heeeenrenriiiii

K EHABMAE [4FEHE K]



21

452Hi#%(7mm)

15

4525 #%(5mm)

57

4528 #%(7mm)

11

45281 #%(5mm)

56

/@— 63
&

62

64




SELECT DEVICE(02-T1) AR A (02-T1 -4 %

Ref. Parts

No. No. Description oo P4
41 s 07400638 Spring Plate Holder.................ooooiviiininn. FEEE P R B eererrernrnnns
42 S 07400640 Chip Guard Spring............ccociviiiiiianinannn. 700 Dl & STTTTTTRETITS
43 07400641 Screw (1/8-44X3.4)....ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn. BB Lheverereereiniiiiiiiiiiin,
44 07400740 Knife Holder Shank......................olil. L VI TY B AT e
45 07400741 Screw (3/32-56X3.6)...viniviiiiiiiieaan & ST PP PP P PP PRPRPEPPPRPRPPPRR
46 07400743 Screw (3/32-56X1.2)..ccviiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, BE ffpeeereeenaeninieiiiiiiiian.,
47 % 07400744 Upper Knife.........ccoovviiiiiiiiiiiiieiieen, a7 R N ERARIAREE
48 07400745  Knife HOIEr ... e oveoseeeeeseeeeeeeseeeeeenn . L TTR LR veeeenennennennns
49 07400746 Screw (3/32-56XT).cuineiiiieiiiieeeeeaa & ST PP PP P PP PRPRPEPPPRPRPPPRR
50 07400747 Screw (1/4-40X6)....c.ovvivniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiannn, BE ffpeeereeenaeninieiiiiiiiian.,
51 07400646MF Top Cover Thread Hook C.Set.................... L ERAR L AR ()i
52 07400647MF Top Cover Thread Carrier C.Set.................. L ERER A At () eeeeereees
55 07400168 Screw (M4-0.7X8)...vviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiaeen, BB Lheverereereiniiiiiiiiiiin,
56 * Double Side Cut Presser Foot (02-T1) [452(5Smm)] &+ 4k %39 8 [452(5mm) | ---
57 * Presser Foot C. Set.......ovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiininnn, E = R T TP TP PREPPEPPEPED
59 07402159 Screw (3/32-56X4)...cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiian BB Lheverereereiniiiiiiiiiiin,
60 Y 07402160 Presser Foot Tongue..........ccovvviiiiniininnn. HAT R ovevereoronnnennnennananns
61 07421305 Tape Reel Shaft.........ccoooviiiiiiiiiiiiinn, BEAR E dheeereeerrernnenenennn.
62 07421306 NUL e BRPE ceovererrrrner e
63 07421307 Rubber Column Cap...........cccccvvnerevnneennn... i % 253 - RITTTTITRTTTTTPPPI
64 07421308 Tape Column Pipe..........oovvvvveineinainnnnnnn. BEAR B AL B eeeeerereeermereeeens
65 07421309 Tape Column Pipe Connecter..................... % - PP RIPOPPPPIIRPPPRIPPPY
66 07421310 NUL e BRI eeerenerrrrereeeeeinen
67 07421311 SCTEW .. ettt BRAoeecerecrernninniaiiiiciie,
68 07421312 FIXing Lever........vvvuviuiiieeieiiiieaiaennn Bl SEHRAF o eererernnrrrnennnees
70 07421314 W00 SCrEW....eevvieeeeiiieeeiiiieeeeeiee e ARERHpeeeeeeremmmeermnmnneenen
71 07421315 Tape Holder..........ovvvviiniiiiiiiiiiiiiieieane, BEAR ] R v vevemmrenereneenens
72 07421333 Tape Reel Holder C.Set.............ccouvvneenn.n. B LY S R RRPTPPPPPPPIPPIPRPPRPR
73 07421301 COlIAT. ..o BRIF eeernnerreeneniee
74 07421302 SCIEW. ..ot . S LT CT PP UPPPTTPPRTOPRRD
75 07402206 Tape Reel........oouiuiiiiiiiiieiieieeie REAG A ovevererennenininieenn.
76 07402215 Cushion BIOCK.......vueviniieiieie i G oF RLTRTPIPPIPIPRPRPPRPPIPPPRY
77 Y 07400651 Green Wool....ooveiniiiii i S AZJEN . LITLTTTLIPEPEPREPIPEPRTD

* HLmBml [4EREA])



22




SELECT DEVICE(01-T2) LIEmLE (01-T2)-Rb 4k

Ref. Parts
No. No. Description oo P4

1 07402201 Tape Reel Support........oceveveinininineinennnns. BEAR AR evermverennnenennnenennnes
2 07402202 Screw(9/64-40X17) e e A T TR TRETETER:
3 07402203 Rubber Cushion...............cooiiiiiiiiiinann... LR coeerevenniiiiiiiin,
4 07402204 Tape Reel Shaft.................oon BhAR E dheeeeererneneninananens
5 07402205 NUL. e e PR PG eveeneenrenenieiiiiii,
6 07402206 Tape Reel........c.oovviiiiiiiiiiiiieieee, NP S SETLT LR RERELERRLERLRERERLE:
7 07402207 Tape Reel Spring.........cooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiann... R R LT PR PR PRERPREY:
8 07402208 Collar(10X16X6mm)........ccvvverienannannannnn.. BHER e
9 07402209 Screw(9/64-40X7.9)....viiiiiiiiiiee BB S eveerenenrnreniieiiiieiiiiiin,
10 07402210 Tape Guide......ocoviviiiiiiiieeaean, BRI F A2 eeeeiiininnnn.
11 07402211 Screw(M4-0.7X5)ccuu i BB S eveerenenrnreniieiiiieiiiiiin,
12 s 07402212 Frame Chip Guard..............cocooiiiiinnnnnn.. Bl SRR TP E PP T PP PEPPRPPRE
13 07402213 Binder.......oooooiiiiii 2Rt 2-1C |2 ERRETETTITTTRITRE:
14 07402214 Screw(9/64-40X5).ccun i S R LR PP PP PR PRPPRPPRPRPPD
15 07402215 Cushion BlocK.........coooiiiiiiii, £ TR LT PP P PP PP P PP PEPR P
16 Y 07402216 Chip Guard..........oovvviiiiiiceieea, 17017 3 ;IR LRLTEEERERLE
17 * One Side Cut Presser Foot (01-T2)................ B BE AR PR e eeeeeeenennn
18 % Presser FOOt C. Set vevvininnreaneie e, E = R T TP TP PREPPEPPEPED
19 s 07402219 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left)................... FPEFEAR () eeeeerenvnnnnnns
20 S 07402220 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right)................. FBEFEAR (A7 )eeverrenreenneeens
22 07400615 Screw (11/64-40X6.3)..cccceveniiiiiiinianenenn. 2 SR PP P PP PP PETPEPPEPRPPD
23 07400338 Screw (1/8-44X5).. i, A T ERTTTRRPRTLE:
24 Y 07400626 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right).................. FERPEIE R (A5 )eererernennees
25 Y% 07400627 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left)...........o.oo.. JPHPIEIE R (K )-ereeveeeeenees
26 07400628 Screw(3/32-56X2.4) . c.cceiiiiiiiiiiiii A T TP PP TTTD
27 % 07400629 Lower Knife........oooviiniiiiiiiiiieanns, TF AN TT R ceeeeeeeeeneeaaiannaan
28 Y 07400630 Lower Knife Clamp.............ccoiviiiinnn.n. TF AN TT AR wrererereerenans
29 07400631 Screw (1/8-44X3.5)ccuuecneiiiiiiiiiiiiiieen A T ERTTTRRPRTLE:
30 % 07400632 Yielding Section Spring.............ccccoevvinnnn.. ELB-K ) gt PR PEPRPRPRPD
31 s 07400633 Yielding Section...........cooeviiiiiiininiiiinn.. FPEL G EA JE oveererereneneenans
32 07400637 Screw (3/32-56X2.6)...eeniiiiiiiiiiiieean 4 SRR P PP P T P PRPPRPPEPRPD
33 S 07400638 Spring Plate Holder.................coviiiiinn.n. TBEE P R B evrereenrnrnnes
34 % 07400640 Chip Guard Spring..............coceviiiiiiinann.. 70 RGE Bl S SRRRLRCTRETIERD
35 074000641 Screw (1/8-44X3.4).c...cvivviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniannn, - TP E TP PP P PP PEPPPPPRPE
36 07400182 Frame Chip Guard Washer......................... WA BB AR cerevreeeeneens
37 07400183 Frame Chip Guard Spring...................c..onn. AT B e
38 07400184 Screw (M5-0.8X8.5)ccuvieiiiiiiiiiieean BB S eveerenenrnreniieiiiieiiiiiin,
40 * Needle..ooouiniiiii i %3 LR LC R TR TP LT L TP RLTROTRLR:
41 * Retainer........ooviiiiiiee e (2% SRR R TR R T LT LR RELRLRALY:

* H LB [43ERE L)



23




SELECT DEVICE(S)

Ref.

No.
2

4A
SA

10
11
12
13

14
15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Parts

No.
* 07402302
* 07400630

% 07400635A
% 07400636A

*
% 07401801
% 07401822

*
* 07401821
% 07401828
% 07400651
* 07400651
07400650
07400650

*
07400615
07400615
* 07400616
% 07400616
* 07400617
* 07400617
% 07400618
% 07400618
07400619
07400619
% 07400620
* 07400620

% 07400621MF
% 07400621 MF

07400622
07400622

% 07400623
% 07400623
% MF

% MF
07400338
07400338

REFRHES)-KF
Description oo P4
Lower Knife Clamp (One Side Cut) ............. TFIIR RAR(CE A )eeeeeeeeees
Lower Knife Clamp (Double Side Cut).......... T 71 R RAR(HEE g )eeeeeeeenee
Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left)................... 17 RAF IR (L) (E 49 R aK23-6) -
Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right)................. 1 BA7 4R () (E 149 A 4aK23-6)--
One Side Cut Presser Foot C. Set....c..o.oo.oooo. A 30 B4R coererreenreneenens
Double Side Cut Presser Foot C. Set.............. L &7/Ei ;% : KLCCCLT TR TP PRTTRLY
Presser Foot Tongue.............ccoeviiiinninnnn.. WA AR evvrererennresneenaans
Double Side Cut Presser FOOt..........oovvvuveoo BEEPFERP e veeernveneienina,
Yielding Section..........covvvviiiiiiiiiiiieninnn... P EGH B FE cveeerereeeiiieeens
Chip Guard........coovvviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeen, 108k 3 IRLRLERITILLRLERIRELE
Green Wool......cvveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeenn BB 25 (B39 B 28K23-6)
Green WoOl......oueieieieieaeeeiieeeie . BB 25 (A 739 B 48 K23-T7)
Screw (3/32-56X4.8)...vvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiian R (E iy B aK23-6)----
Screw (3/32-56X4.8)...viviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiian R (e B 4aK23-7) -
One Side Cut Presser FOOt..........o.ovviviininn BBAPFHRIceeeeeecenecnniinainee.

Screw (11/64-40X6.3)..ccccceeeninineneininnnnnne.. B8 (B 49 L 0K23-6)---
Screw (11/64-40X6.3)...ccccccvvvivininininnnnnno... BBE (37 B 20 K23-7)----

Carrier/Hook Driving Segment.................... LA staes) B A (Eip A @k23-6)
Carrier/Hook Driving Segment.................... LA staE B A (i A @K23-T)
Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link................. 4 4t ae g AT (o147 £ @K23-6)
Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link................. L 4 4t Be $) 1247 (4 37 B K23-T7)
Link Pin......oooo AR IE S (B o147 B 4aK23-6)
Link Pineeee oo e e EAZIEA (3w B wK23-7)
Screw (3/32-56X3.3).cccccciiiiiiiiii B4 (E iy B aK23-6)--
Screw (3/32-56X3.3).ccieeeriiiiiiiiiiie SR (v 4y B 4aK23-T)---
Thread Hook Driving Lever........................ ) st EE$H AR AT (039 B 41K23-6)
Thread Hook Driving Lever........................ 4) st Ea B AR AT (4 139 B aaK23-T)
Top Cover Thread Hook............................. LA s 24 4 (RO (E v £ 4aK23-6)
Top Cover Thread Hook..............c..c.ooieein, LA s 2 5 (RO (o149 £ 4aK23-T)
Screw (9/64-40X6.8).ccc.ovviieiiiiiiiiiiiiii W (E iy L aK23-6)--
Screw (9/64-40X6.8).ccc.viviiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiie R4 (49 L K23-T7)----
Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever........ L Lmk23-6)
Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever........ E# it mir & ak23-1)
Top Cover Thread Carrier..................o..o.... asr 2 4t (5a) (B o149 £ aK23-6)
Top Cover Thread Carrier.......................... LAhs 2 4 (42) (R oy dp £ 4aK23-T)
Screw (1/8-44X5).cucciveeiieeiiieeeiie e F 4 (E o4y B aK23-6)--
Screw (1/8-44X5).c.cc i 92 4 (A 149 B 4aK23-T) -+

* HLBMA] [4EREE]

—

e & I o |

—

e T A O i S

PO B . e e e e e e e



23




SELECT DEVICE(S)

Ref.

No.

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33
34

35

36

37

38

39
40

41
42

Parts

No.
* 07400626
* 07400626
07400627
% 07400627
07400628
07400628
% 07400629
% 07400629
* 07400649
* 07400649
07400631
07400631
% 07400632
% 07400632
% 07400633

07400646MF
07400646MF
07400647MF
07400647MF

07400641
07400641
07400637
07400637
% 07400638
% 07400638
% 07400639
% 07400640
* 07400640
* 07401824
* 07401825

EFEH(S)-#F

oo 4

Pk b (B)(Eide A @ak23-6)
FpmiE i R () (4 iy A @ak23-7)
Jempidde h (£) (i LaK23-6)
Fompie ik h (2) (49 R @aK23-7)

Description
Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right)..................

Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right)..................
Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left).......c.............
Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left)....cccccvvnnnn.nn.

Screw(3/32-56X2.4)..c.cuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii B4 (B iy B @aK23-6)---
Serew(3/32-56X2.4) cuuieii i 92 4k (49 A 4aK23-7) -
Lower KNife.....oouonoeee e Tk (Ewndp BaK23-6)
Lower Knife..............ooooon Tn71 h (#p3e B 4aK23-7)
SPACET ...ttt I (Eidp B 4K23-6)----
SPACET ... et i (b 4e B8 K23-T)----
Screw (1/8-44X3.5)cucccceiniiiiiiiiiiiiieea s (Eypiy LwK23-6)----
Screw (1/8-44X3.5)cuccceeineiiiiiiiiieiiaans R4k (HE 49 B aaK23-7)----
Yielding Section Spring...........ooevvvviiininen. 359 5o 45 8 & 38 % (o049 A 48K23-6)
Yielding Section Spring..............ccocevvinn... 70 h A 3R 3 (4 49 A aK23-T)
Yielding Section...........ooevviiiiiiiiiiiiiinn, 3 EL BB e ereeeneans
Top Cover Thread Hook C.Set.................... L Ahsk 4 st () (F 49 AR @mK23-6)

Top Cover Thread Hook C.Set.................... L 4 4t () (A dp R aK23-T)

Top Cover Thread Carrier C.Set.................. k#4544 (e ) (B 9749 A 4K23-6)

Top Cover Thread Carrier C.Set.................. L4 4 4t4a (i) (4 747 R @ K23-T)

Screw (1/8-44X3.4)...ccviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, B4 (Eyar B 4aK23-6)---
Screw (1/8-44X3.4)....ucvviiiiiiiiiieieeiean 92 4k (49 B 4aK23-7) -
Screw (3/32-56X2.6).ccc.cviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn, s (Eypiy LwK23-6)----
Screw (3/32-56X2.6)..cc.ccciviniiiiiiiiiiiiinn.. R4k (HE 49 B aaK23-7)----
Spring Plate Holder....................oooiiii. R R B R (47 B @K23-6)

Spring Plate Holder.................cocooeiiiiin.. 3 R BT E (4 4w B 4aK23-T)

ChipGuard............oooiiiiiieee LA R <ooveereenerenennens
Chip Guard Spring.........ccoovviviiiiiiinennnnnns b1 ik k3 S (B v R 4aK23-6)
Chip Guard Spring........ccccoveviiiiiiiiiiniinnnnn. by A B3 3R (M 49 B aK23-T)
Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left)................... 1 B4R (&) (4 149 A @aK23-T7)
Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right)................. W RIPAR () (L 139 £ aK23-7)-

* H4mBml (48R4 %)

P
._.._._._.._.._._._.._.._._.._.._.._._.._.._.._._.._.._._._.._.u,.p._.._.._._.(-:;EI‘:‘Ma
. o



24




SELECT DEVICE(01-DS)-452.460

Ref.
No.
2

(98]

o0 =1 O

12A
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31A
32
33
34
35
36

41
42
43
44
45

Parts
No.
*
Y 07402403

*

*
* 07402407

*

% 07400630

* 07400635A

07400615
* 07400616
* 07400617
* 07400618

07400619
% 07400620

% 0740062 1MF

07400622

* 07400623
* MF
07400338
* 07400626
* 07400627
07400628
% 07400629
07400631
* 07400632
% 07400633

% 07400636A

07400637
* 07400638
* 07400639
* 07400640

07400641

07400646MF
07400647MF

% 07400649
07400650
% 07400651

* 4Bl [4HERAE])

EFEHE01-DS)-BAK

Description Gu A
Presser Foot (01)-452.460...............ccooeevene... R IBH(01)-45452. 460---
Main Feed Dog (One Side Cut)..................... iRt i@ %7/ EELTTEIT PR PPRPR
NECAIC . e i %3 RRERTEE TR L L PP L LT RPPLLTRT PR
| 7111 1S s % ; RRRCIERLRRERTI T RRLERYRLRELILE:
Differential Feed Dog...........ccooviiiiiinin.... TS AR R R TR PP RRTRTRTTR
Presser FOOt C. Set cvevveenniiiiiiiiiiiieeee. B FF R ceerevnreneeeenns
Lower Knife Clamp.............cooooiiii. TFUNTT AR e
Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left).................... 38 B30 AR (A )erevrrrereoecaenns
Screw (11/64-40X6.3)..cccceeeeieiniiniineaneann BB,
Carrier/Hook Driving Segment.................... L AOSEESI LR et
Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link................. b A BE SR AT s
| 513190 1 | TSR IR ARFHE A e
Screw (3/32-56X3.3) e PR B eerererrerniiii.
Thread Hook Driving Lever........................ L) At EEEHAF AR oo rerrrerrens
Top Cover Thread Hook..............coovvvennnn., B E AR 2 (6= FETTRETTTRIT
Screw (9/64-40X6.8)......ovviviieriiiiiiinnen, - PR PP PP PP PR PEPEPRPPD
Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever........ LA I R EESARAT e
Top Cover Thread Carrier.......................... B F: SAE J@ - EITTITRIRITRRTE
Screw (1/8-44X5).cceniie i BRE e
Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right).................. J8BpEHE B (F5 ) cevrereeeeeeees
Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left)....cooovooneooo FERPIEHE R () erevevrererens
Screw(3/32-56X2.4) i PR Bpeererrrrnrrniiiiii.
Lower Knife. ..., TFUITT R e
Screw (1/8-44X3.5) uicicii e eeeeaaens -4 SERELR R TEERT R TRR RS IE
Yielding Section Spring.............c..coevvennnn.n. FPE B JE R e
Yielding Section..........o.ovviiiiiniiiiiiiiiiienen. FEEGH B JE ceeererrererenenanns
Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right).................. FEEFEAR (A5 )everrererneennnnns
Screw (3/32-56X2.6)..ceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie BRE e eovrmrem e
Spring Plate Holder............cccoovviiniininnn. FEE R B JBoeerrnrnrnnnnnnns
Chip Guard........o.ooveiiiiiiiiiie e VI THETER coovevrrenrernninns
Chip Guard SPring..........c.ocevviieiiniiininnns. VIR E R FBE eeeeenns
Screw (1/8-44X3.4) . .ccce it PR B e
Top Cover Thread Hook C.Set............o.ovnen.. FARER £) 4148 (F)-eeveereeeee
Top Cover Thread Carrier C.Set................... L ARERE 2 AT aR (S ) eererrerens
SPACET et FGR eeeverererriiiiiiiiiiiiin
Screw (3/32-56X4.8).cccnniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiia BRE e
Green WoOl. ... BE B B



25




SELECT DEVICE(02R) FFEH (02R) -3k 48

Ref. Parts

No. No. Description o0 4
] * Double Side Cut Presser Foot C. Set............... B4 B g - oovverevrrennnnnnnn.
2 * Double Side Cut Presser FOOt........occovvveveoo BELGIERGcoeeerennrenniinnnenns
3 07400615 Screw (11/64-40X6.3)..cecceeeeeieeiaiinienenenn. BB &R eerereeniiiiiiine,
4 Sk 07400616 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment..................... L OSBRSS LR e
5 % 07400617 Carrier/Hook Driving Lever LinK.................. F A EESE AT e
6 % 07400618 LANK Pl oo TR X7 TITTIPIIPITPPIPRPPPPPPOR
7 07400619 Screw (3/32-56X3.3)ucciceeiiiiiiaiiiienieeen BB B
8 v 07400620 Thread Hook Driving Lever........................ L) BHERBHAFAT -overeeerreeeees
9 S 07400621MF Top Cover Thread HOOK.............coovenininnn.. B AR (6 =) EELTTRRTTTRRTT
10 07400622 Screw (9/64-40X6.8)...cc.oeviiriniiiiiiiiiianen. BE S eeerenriiiiiiiiiii.
11 % 07400623 Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever......... F #5436 42 BE S AR AR -+ +---+
12 % MF Top Cover Thread Carrier...........c.coevvevuinnnn, i F AR 2 I3 EELTTERITTRRTT
13 07400338 Screw (1/8-44X5)ueeeniiiiiiiiiiieieieaeaen BE fpovenreneenreniiiiieiiiin,
14 Y 07400626 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right).....cc...o..oo. . FFBPIRFE R (A5 )ereeeereveeeees
15 Y 07400627 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left)..................... FERPIRHE R () erereerreneees
16 07400628 Screw(3/32-56X2.4)cuceniiiiiiiiii e BR&hocorrorroncenianiniiiaiiiaa.
17 s 07400629 Lower Knife.........cooooiiiiiiie TFAITT R crereereenrenennnnnnns
18 Y 07400630 Lower Knife Clamp...........ccocooeiiiiiiiinnnnn. T ANTT F AR e
19 07400631 Screw (1/8-44X3.5) cuuecee e BB B eereeeieeiiees
20 s 07400632 Yielding Section Spring.........o.oevvvueeveenene P B GHBh JE TR Feeerereeeereens
21 Y 07402116 Yielding Section..........oovivviiiiiiiiiiiiiennenn. FEEGH B JE cevereerererenanns
22 % 07401822 Presser Foot Tongue.............cocoviiiinininen. HLAT HR oveveevrevrnenrenennnnnns
23 07400650 Screw (3/32-56X4.8).ccccniiriiiiiiiiiiiiiiian BR&hecorrerrencenianiniiiaiiiaa,
24 S 07401824 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left).............coooo.. FPEAFAR (A )oeeerrervrenenens
25 Y 07401825 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right).................. FEEIFAR (A5 )erevrerernreneenes
26 07400637 Screw (3/32-56X2.6).ccccniiniiiiiiiiiieaean L S TP T PP TP PITPITRETRES
27 Y 07400638 Spring Plate Holder...............c..oooviiinninn.n, i T £ ) LR P PP PETPD
28 Y 07401828 ChipGuard..........cooiiiiiieeeiee, 17015 32 IR R LTEL T RRATE
29 s 07400640 Chip Guard Spring..............ccoeveiieiiiinann... 17000 D & SRRITIETTRIRRTE
30 07400641 Screw (1/8-44X3.4).cuucceniiiiiiiiiiiiiaeen L S TP T PP TP PITPITRETRES
31 % Stitch Plate Tongue...........o.vvvviviiiininannnnn.. FEAR T rovrrerrereerrenreninienns
33 07400547 Screw (3/32-56X2).ccueeniiiiiiiieiieieen L TP TPTTRLTRTT
34 * Stitch Plate (For Single Cutter Only)............... 448 (FRF B 47 )eevrereeenrnens
35 Y 07401008 Main Feed Dog (For Single Cutter Only)......... 1% % & (PR F 47 )eeeeeeeeeees
37 s 07401007 Differential Feed Dog....c...cooovviiiiiiiiiinn. A IR T cevvrerrererrrenarniiinns
40 Y 07400649 SPACET ... e et /.8 KT PR T P PP PP PPTPRYPIPREPPRS
41 * Stitch Plate C.Set (For Single Cutter Only)....... 4H4g 48 (FR ] B4 ) eeeereerees
42 07400646MF Top Cover Thread Hook C.Set...................... ARG A EHam () e
43 07400647MF Top Cover Thread Carrier C.Set.................... EARERE 2 4148 (%5 ) evrerereees
45 s 07400651 Green Wool.......cooiiiiiiiiiii i S R AL R LR T RRLTRTRRE

* HLBul [4EREE]

25



26

28




SELECT DEVICE(02H) BERm(02D)-at@F/HERMNE
Ref. Parts
No. No. Description oo P4
] * Double Side Cut Presser Foot C. Set............... BELp3P B 4 veevervvrrerenienns
2 * Double Side Cut Presser Foot (02H)............... B4 6,488 F 4R v veevenees
3 07400615 Screw (11/64-40X6.3)..ccceiceeeneeneanianeinenen s BB e eeeeeeiiiiiieiein,
4 Sk 07400616 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment.................. LB TR e
5 Y 07400617 Carrier/Hook Driving Lever LinK.................. E £ 4FEEEHiR T eeevreveenees
6 % 07400618 Link Pin...coooovii e SEARIFA e eeererrreeninenens
7 07400619 Screw (3/32-56X3.3)cceicieeciieiiaieieeee BB B e
8 % 07400620 Thread Hook Driving LeVer.................cc...... £ 4FBREHATAR wvovvrrrrrnrennes
9 s 07400621MF Top Cover Thread HOOK......c..c.ovenvevenennnnenn. EARER A)EF(f ) ervrreerereees
10 07400622 Screw (9/64-40X6.8)..ccuevviiniiiiiiaannn, BE fpeenvenreniiniiieiiiiiiii.,
11 v 07400623 Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever......... F #4222 B B4R AR v vovvet
12 % MF Top Cover Thread Carrier........................ L ARER A EF (S )ereerrneeneens
13 07400338 Screw (1/8-44X5).uuciin i, 4 SRR P PP P T P PRPPRPPEPRPD
14 Y 07400626 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right)......cccc..o...... JPHPIRFE R (A5 )eereevreeeenees
15 % 07400627 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left)......cocooeeennoo. FERPIEIE B (K )eererveneennes
16 07400628 Screw(3/32-56X2.4).ccccniniiiiiiiiiiaaenn S R LR PP PP PR PRPPRPPRPRPPD
17 s 07402617 Lower Knife...ooooovovvviieiiiiiiiiiieean TFANTT R ceeeeeeeneaeenaes
18 Y 07400630 Lower Knife Clamp...............ooiviiin..n. T AT T] e g eeeeerereeneananann
19 07400631 Screw (1/8-44X3.5) cuuiceecnieaienieeeeeneen BB B e
20 Y 07400632 Yielding Section Spring......c....oeevveeneneenenn.. J9 BB JE T Foevvrreereenees
21 % 07401821 Yielding Section.....ccccevvvviiiiiiiiiniiinaannn. FEELGHBA JE ereeeeianiieins
22 % 07401822 Presser Foot Tongue..............ocooveevinnn.. AT AR v eeeere s
23 07401823 SCrew (3/32-56X2).cuiceieciriianiiniiiiiineenee BB R
24 Y 07402624 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left)............... FOEFEAR () eevvrrenneenneeens
25 Y 07402625 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right).............. FEEJBAG (A5 )eereerrreeennnens
26 07400637 Screw (3/32-56X2.6).cccueeniiiiiiiiiiiiain, PR Bfpeeneeneenriiiiieniiiiiii.,
27 Y 07400638 Spring Plate Holder...............ccoveinnnn.. TR R B R cvrreernrneens
28 Y 07401828 Chip Guard.....ccccoevviviiii e VB THFE R coeverennnenneennnes
29 Y 07400640 Chip Guard Spring.....cccc.evveviviieieaneanennn UIEHE R B E o ceeeeeeennns
30 07400641 Screw (1/8-44X3.4) e BB B e
31 Y 07402631 Lap Former Guide.............ccovvviniinninannn. E Tl EERTPLTT PP PEPPETRD
32 07401832 Screw (3/32-56X3.5)uccieiiiiiiiiiiiaia BE fpeenvenreniiniiieiiiiiiii.,
33 07401833 Screw (3/32-56X3.9).cccieiiiiiiiiiiiiai PR Bfpeeneeneenriiiiieniiiiiii.,
34 07401834 Lap Former Guide Support...........ooveveinennnn. AT B R overeereerennn
35 07401835 Lap Former Guide Spring........................ WA BTRE R coeveverrmeeeeees
36 Y 07402636 Knife Support....cccceeeeeveiiiiiiiiiiiiiieans B 87/ D & R L
37 Y% 07402637 Upper Knife..........ooooiiiiii TR e
38 % 07402638 Knife Holder............oooovvviiiiiiiiinene, LTI R Bl JE eeeeneneneerenens
39 07402639 Screw (3/32-56X8).cueecniiiieiaiiiiieeeee BB B

* H LB [43ERE L)

26



26

28




SELECT DEVICE(02H) BERm(02D)-at@F/HERMNE

Ref. Parts

No. No. Description oo P4
40 07400747 Screw (1/4-40X6)..ccunenniniiiiiiiieiaenaanans 2 SR PP P PP PP PETPEPPEPRPTD
41 07400650 Screw (3/32-56X4.8).ccueeeiiiiiiiiiiieae PR Bhovreenreniniiiiiiiiiiii
42 Y 07400649 SPACRT et FRPR e evereereiiiiiiin
43 07402643 Knife Holder Shank...............coooviiiiinninns L VI TY B AT e
45 07400741 Screw (3/32-56X3.60).cccueeieiiiiiiiiiiaieeea BE fpeenvenreniiniiieiiiiiiii.,
46 07400646MF Top Cover Thread Hook C.Set...................... F ARG L AR (R ) eeeeeeees
47 07400647MF Top Cover Thread Carrier C.Set.................... L ERERE A At (JF ) erreeeees
53 Y 07400651 Green Wool...ooovi e HE B, 4 eerernrresereiniiianan,

* 4Bl [HEHRE L]

26



27



SELECT DEVICE(02RH) #FmMm(02RE) K £ 4& G428 F
Ref. Parts
No. No. Description oo P4
1 ) ¢ Double Side Cut Presser Foot C. Set.............. &7k B %KLL T PETTTPPRELITE
2 * Double Side Cut Presser Foot (02H)............. BEL7) 6L L8R AP oo veeenn
3 07400615 Screw (11/64-40X6.3)..cecceeeneininineinianeanenn. BB eeeeiiiiiiiiiaieiinn,
4 S 07400616 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment.................... LA EFERE SR e
5 % 07400617 Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link................. b A AHEREE AT e
6 % 07400618 Link Pin.. ..., EG i RLRL LRI RLT LR T LRERRLE
7 07400619 Screw (3/32-56X3.3).cccciiiiiiiiiiiiieieean - SRR E P PP P PRTPRYPPPEPRPRD
8 % 07400620 Thread Hook Driving Lever....................... AR A 7% - F - AUTETRETTETRRTTREE
9 % 07400621MF Top Cover Thread Hook...............c.ccuvenn.... EARER 2 A rererereenens
10 07400622 Screw (9/64-40X6.8).....oviiiiiiiiiiiiiiannn. 2 PP PP PP R TP EPPPPE PP
11 Y% 07400623 Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever........ LA FC R B ARAR e
12 Y MF Top Cover Thread Carrier............ccoevvvennnn. L AL 2 4F (4 ) rerrerrereennns
13 07400338 Screw (1/8-44X5)....viieiiiiiiiiiiieeaen, BE Bfpeeneeneeniiiiiiiiiiiiii,
14 S 07400626 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right).................. FERPIEIE B (A5 )eeerevveneenees
15 % 07400627 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left)....cc.c.ovvvv o FFRPIRFE B (A )rerrerrereenens
16 07400628 Screw(3/32-56X2.4) .. BE fpeeevenneniiniiiiiiiiiiiii.,
17 % 07402617 Lower Knife.........coooiiiiiiiiiiiieen . T TT R eeeeeerenerineieiiins
18 % 07400630 Lower Knife Clamp.............ccoevviviinennnn.n. T I TT AR e eennneees
19 07400631 Screw (1/8-44X3.5)ccuiecneiiiiiiiiiiiiiaen PR Bpevenenniii
20 Y 07400632 Yielding Section Spring............ccoviviiiiiennnn. 1P ELGH B R FB eeeeeeeeenens
21 % 07402116 Yielding Section...........coovviiiiiiinininiann.. FPEL BB JE v eereneneneneannns
22 Y 07401822 Presser Foot Tongue...........coovvviinininninannn. HAT AR v eevrvrenrmennennenaenans
23 07401823 Screw (3/32-56X2).cueeeneiiiiiiieiiae BE fpvenvenrenieniiiiiiiiiiiii.,
24 Y 07402624 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left)................... FPEFOAR () eeeerennennnnnnns
25 Y 07402625 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right)................. 3P EFEAR (A )eveerrrnvrnncnees
26 07400637 Screw (3/32-56X2.6)...eeiiiiiiiiiiieaan, PR Bpeeneneenrniiiii
27 Y 07400638 Spring Plate Holder................ocoooiiiiis, TG R B R eeeeererreeeennns
28 s 07401828 ChipGuard..........coooiiiiiiiiiiiieea, 17007 3 IRRRRRE TR R RELTRLY:
29 Y 07400640 Chip Guard Spring..........cccooeveiiiiiiininninennns 178075 3-8 = SITTERTTTTRTLE
30 07400641 Screw (1/8-44X3.4).....ceoiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiann. BE fpeenvenreniiniiieiiiiiiiii,
31 % 07402631 Lap Former Guide...............ocoooiiiiiiiiis, T LR TR EEPETPEPPRE
32 07401832 Screw (3/32-56X3.5) .. ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiieean 2 SRR P P PP PP PEPPEPPEPRPPD
33 07401833 Screw (3/32-56X3.9)..cviiiiiiiiieean 4 SRR P PP PP PTPEPPRPPEPRPD
34 07401834 Lap Former Guide Support..............coeeeven... BAT SR eevevreennraniiiiiiins
35 07401835 Lap Former Guide Spring..........cc.covevvnnnn. WA BRI E R -eeereereeenens
36 07402636 Knife Support.........oooeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 7/ 15 & -SXLLRLLTRTEETRRTTRLD
37 Y% 07402637 Upper Knife..........oooooiiiiiiiiiiii. B TT R ceeeeeeencsiiiiiiiiiiiiie,
38 07402638 Knife HoOlder........ovieieiiiiiieeeeieeeeaeen, LTI R B eeeeeeeneeennens
39 07402639 Screw (3/32-56X8).ccuviuiiiiiiiiiiiiia 2 SRR PP PP PP PETPEPPEPRPPD

* H SR [S3ERE %]

27



27



SELECT DEVICE(02RH) EAFEH(02RH) -k Lk 887

Ref. Parts

No. No. Description oo P4
40 07400747 Screw (1/4-40X6)..cc...ovvieniiiiiiiiiiiiiannes PR T PP P LT PP PEPPRPPREY
41 Y 07401008 Main Feed Dog (For Single Cutter Only).......... 1A (TR ) eeeeeeenees
42 * Stitch Plate (For Single Cutter Only).............. 44K (PR F 47 )eeeeeeeeneenes
43 07402643 Knife Holder Shank....................oooiinii. L T B R AF e
45 07400741 Screw (3/32-56X3.6)..ccceeniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiae BE fpeenvenreniiniiieiiiiiiii.,
47 b ¢ Stitch Plate Tongue............coovvviiiinninennnnn. EEAR Frevvrrerremrenreneneenans
48 07400547 Screw (3/32-56X2).cieiiiiiiiiiieiaee PR B ererenrenesiiii
50 Y 07401007 Differential Feed Dog............cooeivviiiiiiiinn.n. BT R T eeeeenrreennintiaiiiiiiin
53 07400650 Screw (3/32-56X4.8).cccueiniiiiiiiiiiiiiaa R P P PPRTRES:
54 Y 07400649 SPACET vttt BRI eeeeeeeii
55 07400646MF Top Cover Thread HoOk C.Set...................... L A5&R 2344 () -revvreeeees
56 07400647MF Top Cover Thread Carrier C.Set................... LA A4t (L) e
57 % Stitch Plate C.Set (For Single Cutter Only)....... AR B (TR A7y )eereerereees
61 Y 07400651 Green Wool.....ooouiiiiii i BE B, oveerrrrnrnenneneannns

* HLBEA] [StEERE K]

27



28




SELECT DEVICE(02-T2) I HCH (02-T2)-Rb 4k

Ref. Parts
No. No. Description on P4

1 07402201 Tape Reel Support........cc.ovvvveiiienieninannn... BEARAZ eeernenrernnnnnnenennns
2 07402202 Screw(9/64-40X17)uue v BEfcerrennriiriniiiiii,
3 07402203 Rubber Cushion..............ocooiiiiiiiiiinnann. .. BRI R cveereeenneiniiniien.
4 07402204 Tape Reel Shaft..............coooiiiiiiL, BEAK E heeeererereeneeienenn
5 07402205 NUL e e e L I TITRLT R
6 07402206 Tape Reel.......ooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiea BEAR AR - eeerererrreereeeieeennes
7 07402207 Tape Reel Spring........ccooooiiiiiiiiiiinn. TR e
8 07402208 Collar(10X16X6mm)........ccevvvrienennenainannn. BHER ceeeeeereere
9 07402209 Screw(9/64-40X7.9).c.viiiiiiiiiiiiiiee BE S cerreniiiriiiiiiiiiiiiin,
10 07402210 Tape Guide.......c.ooeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e BRG] F 2R
11 07402211 Screw(M4-0.7X5) oo, L S T T PR P TP TITPITROTRLR:
12 07402212 Frame Chip Guard...............cocovviiniininn... HAT B eveveenrenrenennenienannns
13 07402213 Binder.......ccooiiiiii e 2R 2-1€ | E2') EETTTETTEREPRTREeD
14 07402214 Screw(9/64-40X5)..cccin e BE Sfeeereniiiiiiiiii
15 07402215 Cushion BlocK........coovviiiiiiiiiiii, .8 AT R R TR T RLL T PR TRTTRRTPRTY:
16 Y 07402216  Chip Guard.............eevvnevnieieiineiieeinaennnnn, VIR B R -veeeererennnnnns
17 * Double Side Cut Presser Foot (02-T2)........... BEL BB AR v ereererennneens
18 * Presser FOot C. Set ...oooeviiiiiiiiiiiiieennenn, FEE R veervrerrreneiiiiiinn,
19 Y% 07402819 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left)................... FEEIPHR( A )rerenreneeneennes
20 % 07402820 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right)................. FEEIFAR (A5 )rereereneneennes
22 07400615 Screw (11/64-40X6.3).ccccceeeininiiiiiiienennnn.. L S TP TP E P TP PO PITROTRLR:
23 07400338 Screw (1/8-44X5)...iviniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieaens BR &G correrrenriniiiiiiiiiiaiaa
24 S 07400626 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right).................. FERPIBFE R (A5 )ererevereceees
25 Y 07400627 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left).................... FERPIBFE R (& )ervrervreeennes
26 07400628 Screw(3/32-56X2.4) ..o L S TP T PP P PP PITPETRETRER:
27 Y% 07400629 Lower Knife......oooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieannn TFYITIR srevreeeereennrenccnees
28 S 07400630 Lower Knife Clamp..........cooviiiiiiiiiinnnnn, T AT TT AR s
29 07400631 Screw (1/8-44X3.5) e BE Sfeeereriiiiiiiii,
30 s 07400632 Yielding Section Spring..............c.ccoeueuenn.n. 3R AR JE R s
31 s 07401821 Yielding Section.........ccovveviiiiiiiiiiininnnn.. FEEL BB eveeeereeereieinans
32 07400637 Screw (3/32-56X2.6)....ccviiiiiiiiiiiiaaiiann BE S eevrennriiiniiiiii,
33 % 07400638 Spring Plate Holder.................ooooiiiiintt, TR R B T JR evvrereennenns
34 Y 07400640  Chip Guard SPring..............coeeeeevvvneeeeennnn. VAR R T
35 07400641 Screw (1/8-44X3.4)....cvciniiiiiiiiiiiiiaenann, BEfcerreniiiiniiiiiii,
36 07400182 Frame Chip Guard Washer......................... WA BB AR oeeevreeenens
37 07400183 Frame Chip Guard Spring..........c.cccovvvennnn. AT BB eeerererenennennns
38 07400184 Screw (MS5-0.8X8.5).uceivvieiiiiiiiiiiieeians BR &G correrrenriniiiiiiiiiiaiaa
40 Y 07401822 Presser Foot Tongue............cooovviiiinninn.n. HLAT AR oveveeereerrnenrenennannnns
41 * Needle..ooovviniie e % | e RLLLLLLL TR TR RITRLLELY:
42 % S ¥ 1111 (5% 3 TR TR TP E TP PRTTTTPT

* AR [4FEHRE X



29

L an))iz v |

FEIR ) e o FH A1

1L 52 5 B ) R AT o BRI S3R A

2. [t RSB A G HGIEATRHRE « BERRINER -

YIS

g




SELECT DEVICE(FEED DOG)

Ref.

No.
1
2
3

Parts
No.
07402901
07402902
07402903

07402906
07402907
07402908

Description

Differential Feed Dog With Rubber (PU)........

Main Feed Dog With Rubber (PU) For Single Cu

tter.....

Main Feed Dog With Rubber (PU) For Double Cutter....

Differential Feed Dog(Coarse Mesh).....
Main Feed Dog(Coarse Mesh) For Single Cutter.
Main Feed Dog(Coarse Mesh) For Double Cutter

HHhAOE(BE - =)

o g
o

'ﬁfj’é\j]ﬁ(ggﬁ) ------------------
T T o
1% L) (it )eeeeeerenns






SELECT DEVICE(EK PRESSER FOOT) BFEHmED-aHmegirm 31

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description o A Req.
1A S 07403101A Yielding Section (One Side Cut).................. FPEEBN B (EYI A ). 1
2A % 07403102A  Yielding Section(Double Side Cut)................ RSBy R (EYIA )n 1
3 % 07403103 Yielding Section (470.480-01DS)................ 19 A48 & (FRA 470 480-01DS)..... 1
4 % 07403104 Yielding Section (02-4L20)........cccvvenvennnn. 7 B #H8h B (R A 02-4LXY) ... 1
5 % 07403105 Yielding Section (02R)......ccoovviiiiiniinnnnn.n. F9 B S Bh A (FEAO2R) e
6 % 07403106 Yielding Section (T5)......ccooviiiiiiiiiiinan, 19 BB JE(RAT) e, |
7 07403107 Yielding Section .........c.covviiiiiiiiiiiinenn.. 39 BB (BRI ) o 1

k ES R (SRR K]



33

83




SELECT DEVICE(MISCELLANEOUS THREAD EYELETS-SNEEDLE) #32m (R4 Mi-n4tt4) 33

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description po A A Req.
2 07400302 Screw (11/64-40X7.8).c.vvviieiiiiiiiiiiinennen 2 SR PP P PP PP PETPEPPEPRPTD 11
3 07400303 Thread Eyelet Bushing....................c.oon.l DL FLE B e 5
4 07400304 Thread Eyelet........ccooooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieanns HBER FLoveeererereii, 5
5 07870321 Thread Pipe (LONg)..cccoevveviiviiiiiiiiiieinninnns HEE - (=3 ERRCTLTTTTTTRETROTRRS: 2
6 07870306 Spring Retainer.............cooviiiiiiiininnann.s T[] ST R verereenneenenans 7
7 07870307 Felt e, BEH e 7
8 07870343 SPIING Cap e cuveeniiie e TEE R LR e 2
9 07400309 Thread Guide Plate Support.......ccooovvviviiiiid  BR2EIR F3FHEceveeeneennnnn, 2
10 07400397 Screw (11/64-40X7)...cvvivniiiiiiiiiiiiiiaanen BE ffeeenrennanniaieiiiiiiiiaie, 2
11 07403311 Thread Tension Support...........cccoveevienninn.n. LR IR ST B evveerenees 1
12 07400399 Thread Tension Support Bracket.................. LIRS E T KL e 1
13 07400313 Screw (7/32-32X10)cccccciniiiiiiiiiiiiiieiinnnns PR Bfpeeeeeenneniniiiiiiiiie, 2
14 07400314 Screw (3/32-56X3.1).cccuiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiieane, PR Bhovreenreniniiiiiiiiiiii 2
15 07400315 Tension Release Shaft Spring...................... R 7€ T & ITITRLTRETRETD 1
16 07403316 Tension Release Shaft..................coooiiiiill. 9k = 7 & RELETRLER R L PRRT TR ]
17 07870301 SPIING Cap...cuveenieieeeie e i e s ST TR TTREPRTREPTLR 5
18A 07870302A  Tension Spring Disc Support...........ccovvvvenn.. RATBEIEE AR eeeeeeeees 7
19 07403319 Thread Tension Support Bracket.................. FHRIRENE TR LG 1
22 07400322 Tension Release Pin Bushing...................... RABEHAGH B L e 8
23 07400323 Thread Tension Disc.........cccovviiiiiiiiniannn.n. TR AP EEAT e 14
24 07400324 Thread Tension Disc Eyelet........................ TR AR EE LR v eenreennns 2
25A 07400325A  Tension POSt.......ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieienn . RATRE T At 7
26 074003102 Tension Release Pin...............ccoeevviiinnn.. Ok 7, il ERRCTEETRETRRTTTe 8
28 07400328 Ol Cup Lipaceee i, Sk T i RTLTTTTTITTTRRRP 1
29 07870328 Hinge Pin.......cooooiiiiiieeee SRABIH L ovrvrmrermernnenens 2
30 07400330 SPFelt e SPoB il gE v e revrereenereneinnnan 4
31 07400331 SP Felt Stay.....ccooveiiiiiiiiiiiii i SPR i BE F AF -wrveevrrenreenees 1
32 07400332 Oil WicK ..o P ST R P PR P PP PP PP PEPPEPPRPRP 1
33 07400333 SP Container.......ovviviiirierieeaieaeenenen. B AT A e 1
34 07403334 SP Container SUpport..........ocoveeeiiiiiniannns. B R AFAE ] G R e eeereeees 1
35 07400335 Screw (9/64-40X4.6)......ccvviiiiiiiiiiiniiannn. LR P LT PP PEPPEPPREY: 2
36 07403336 Thread Tension Disc Eyelet........................ TR P ID LG IR vvneennnns 1

48 07403348 Needle Thread Strike-off Pin Holder Bracket... 3742 B B] & 22 «+cevvvervvrennees 1



33

83




Ref.
No.

49
50
51
52

56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68

74

76

83
84
85
86
87
88

SELECT DEVICE(MISCELLANEOUS THREAD EYELETS-SNEEDLE) :Z32fe# (B4 43 -F 41 t4)
Parts
No. Description o A
07400349 Needle Thread Strike-off Pin....................... FTHL R sreverrrveresmnneiinnen,
07400350 Screw (1/8-44X2)...uenniiiiiiiiiieeeieieaa BR&hererrerreiriiiiiiiiiiiiiii,
07403351 Needle Thread Strike-off Pin Holder.............. T4 R [B] & JE ceeevvereneariens
07400352 Screw (3/32-56X6.2).cccueiniiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiianans SR Bhveeonrerencnentaccncncennee,
07403356 Needle Thread Eyelet Holder.................o.o.. 214238 AR MR B covvrevreneesnens
07400357 Screw (11/64-40X13) e L S TP P TP TP PITPITRITRTR:
07400358 Needle Thread Eyelet.............ccoooveevininnn..n. EIN. RICF. % - STETTLTTLTITRITRCRELE:
07403359 Stitch Unlocker Mounting Bracket................. AR AT cveerr et
07400360 Screw (M2.3-0.4X3) ..o, BR&fererrenesiriiniiiiiiiiii
07400361 Screw (1/8-44X5.9) v L S TP P TP TP PITPITRITRTR:
07403362 Stitch Unlocking Spring..............ccoovvivnenn. O & & RTTTTERPTPEP VLR PEPEPD
07400363 Stitch Unlocking Spring Holder.................... i34 T8 S J B 4R cvrevrrrenes
07400364 Screw (1/8-44X6.4)........ovveniiiiiiiiiaiianann.. R Bfocereenreniiiniiiiiii
07400365 Screw (1/8-44X3.4)..ueeineiiiiiiii i L T LTI TITPITRITRL
07400366 Screw (1/8-44X5.6)ccunnviniiniiiiiiiiiiaiiaanans BR&hocororeoncenianiniiiaiaiiaa.
07400367 Screw (1/8-44X2.7)cuu i BR&hererrerreiriiiiiiiiiiiiiii,
07403368 Stitch Unlocking Holder............................. DR B evveeenaieniiiin
07400374 Thread Pipe C.Set (Long)....coccvvevvvneevnennennn. B4R B4R (i )oreerrerrreneenees
07403376 Needle Thread Take-up.............cocvvvvnieninn.n. WA AT e
07870363 Thread Eyelet..........cooveiiiiiiiien, WDERTR R (TR )eerevrreneences
074003105 Needle Thread Tension Spring.................... SHER TR IR eeveeeeerennnens
07400354 Head Cover Thread Eyelet.......................... SETEBGEIL. ..
07403386 Thread Guide Plate...........coovvieiiiiiiniini . & ZE AR sr et
074003111 Tube CHp. .o BR
07401125 WaSher. ... oo -0 I

89

07400227 Screw (9/64-40X5)..c.vviiiiiiiiiiiiiii i s

33
Amt.



34

34
43

?F%
;I;k;.;s

|
-

44

4705544 42
4804H4% 51
i'---._

3

&— 32

14804544 22

WS

4708155 18
4804550




SELECT DEVICE(01-DS)-470.480

Ref.

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

41
42
43

Parts
No.
*
% 07403403
% 07403404
*
*
* 07402407
*

% 07403410MF

* 07400630
* 07403412

07400615
* 07400616
* 07400617
* 07400618

07400619
* 07403418

% 0740062 1MF

07400622
% 07400623

% 07403422MF

07400338
% 07400626
% 07400627

07400628
% 07400629

07400631

07400632
* 07402116
% 07403431

07400637
% 07400638
% 07400639
% 07400640

07400641

07400646MF
07403442MF

* 07400649

Description ou P
Presser Foot (01)-470.480..........cccovvveennnn... 2R3 (01)-#.45470. 480---
Main Feed Dog .......coovviiiiiiiiiiiiin, B e
Needle Guard(Rear).............ccooeiiiiinn... G (F5 ) eerervverennininnnnn,
Needle. ..o ... % 2 AULRLELLELEER ISR ELIE AL IR LY
Stitch Plate C.Set....ccvvviiiiiiiiiiiiinenens <3 &:: AR R R L R EL R REE
Differential Feed Dog..............ccooeevinn.. AT AL oeeererrrrerereiniiananae,
Presser FOOt C. Set vuvuviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinann, &P N TR T T PR PP PPETPREY
Top Cover Thread Carrier................c.ovven.. - F FAE € 1) EELTTTRETTRT
Lower Knife Clamp..............cocoeeiiiiin.n. TF AT AR eeeeereeeeeenaaes
Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left)................... 3P EAFHR (A )ereveneenennnnnnns
Screw (11/64-40X6.3)....cvviiiiiiiiiiianannns BR &G roreerrerrriticiitiaiinn,
Carrier/Hook Driving Segment.................... FAEBEEI R e
Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link................. AR =5 /R % - XTLTTTRITTTRLTE:
Link Pin... ..o AR B eovrvrrereenieeans
Screw (3/32-56X3.3)..cniiiiiiiiiiieii e EREReverrerrerrariorrorienioniena
Thread Hook Driving Lever (For 470 Only).... ) 4tE& 8442 (FR A 470) -
Top Cover Thread Hook........................... E AR AR L) A () eererrereeeeees
Screw (9/64-40X6.8)....coviiviiiiiiiiiiiiianns BR &G rorerrrerieriniiiciiiaiia,
Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever........ L AR R IR BB AR AT
Top Cover Thread Carrier (For 480 Only)....... T Ahsk 29 4 (4a) (FRA 480)-
Screw (1/8-44X5) . e BEGheeeeei
Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right)................. FERPIEIE R (F5 )ervrreernneeees
Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left).................. FERPIEHE R (J )eevrreeenneeees
Screw(3/32-56X2.4). ..o BRGfeeeeneeneiiiiiiiiiiii,
Lower Knife.......ooooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiins, T TT R cevveeennneeeennnnacenns
Screw (1/8-44X3.5) e iiriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaieenns R &R eeremrenneneciniciniiannes
Yielding Section Spring............ccccooevvinnnn.. 1P ELGH B, R e eenees
Yielding Section.........cooovvviiiiiiiiiiiinian... FE B BB JE ceeeererriiiiiians
Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right)................. 3B EFPAR (A )errervrreennnecens
Screw (3/32-56X2.6)....ciniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie -4 - XL LT TR ET T TR TRLT RIS PLLY:
Spring Plate Holder...................oooiiinene. FEE R Bl JEvrvrerrreeenennes
ChipGuard........ccooiviiiiiiiiiiiiiie e, 701k 3 IR LT R LRI
Chip Guard Spring..............cccoceeeeeeeeeunnnnn. ZR:12K 9l 5 SIS
Screw (1/8-44X3.4) ..o, BR&Rererrerrerriorersircincaneas
Top Cover Thread Hook C.Set.................... LR A EF ()
Top Cover Thread Carrier C.Set (For 470 Only)....... L AEE 2 44 (4a)(FRAAT0)---
SPACET . e £ TP PR PP TR P PP TRPPRPTRPPRRY:

* sE SR [SHERME K]

EiFEH (01-DS)-B AR

34

Amt
Req.
1

1



34

4705544 42

43

|
—_

44

F——

89— 32

4708155 18

4804550

14804544 22

WS

1




SELECT DEVICE(01-DS)-470.480 EEEMH(01-DS)-EAKR

Ref. Parts

No. No. Description on %
44 07400650 Screw (3/32-56X4.8)...cviiiiiiiiiiiiaiiean, R hhrerrnreronroreninrinincninens
45 Y 07403445 Driving Lever.......oooviviiiiiiiiiiiiieiiean.l | BEEHIE AL veverrrrriiiiiiinn,
46 07400168 Screw (M4-0.7X8). v BRI (— R FR )eevrerrrenrenens
47 * Stitch Plate......o.oovviiiiiiiiiiiieiiienens BB EFAR e eeeeenens
48 b ¢ Stitch Plate Tongue..........coooevviiiiiiininnn.. FEAR Frerecerrrrerernnniesnnniens
49 07400547 Screw (3/32-56X2).cniiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiee BR Bfoeeerrrerereririiiciiinien,
50 Y 07403450 Thread Hook Driving Lever (For 480 Only)......... 2 41 EeEhARAZ (TR A 480)----
51 07403451MF Top Cover Thread Carrier C.Set (For 480 Only)....... L Ehss 4 4tea (4a) (MR 480) -
56 Y 07400651 Green Wool...oooviiiiii il RN RTLTT LT P TTP PR PPPPRPRD

* FHL4muil [HEREE]

34



35

7-40 |

L10#4%

LISEifE

84

L2053K%

85

L10£74%| 43

L1545 4%| 82

L20#54%| 83

L1044 | 45

L1554%] 76

L208i4%| 77

L10#4%

L15K34%

L2045

L10KIAE| 1
L1SHIK%| 80| 7
L20%5i4% | 81
75 =
8
L10J54%
L1554%
—————— L2045
61

L10.L15K3f%

L2045i4#

L10.L158#%

25

L20Ait%

67

L10.L15854%

24

L2054

66




SELECT DEVICE(02-4LXX)

Ref.

[ I S e e e e T Y
—_— O O 0 Ny RN = D

23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

37
38
39

Parts

No.

*

*
07400615
% 07400616
% 07400617
% 07400618
07400619
% 07400620

% 07400621MF

07400622
% 07400623

* 07400624MF

07400338
* 07400626
% 07403515

07400628
* 07400629
% 07400630

07400631
% 07400632
* 07403521

07401823
% 07403524
% 07403525

07400637
* 07400638
% 07403528
% 07400640

07400641
% 07403531

07401832

07401833
% 07403534

07401835

07400772
07403538
07400739

* H4mBul [4EREE]

Description

EAEmEA(02-4LX)-BE £ 88 35

Double Side Cut Presser Foot C.Set (L10)......
Double Side Cut Presser Foot (L10)..............
Screw (11/64-40X6.3)....c.coviiiniiiiiininnnn..

Carrier/Hook Driving Segment

Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link.................
Link Pin.. ..o
Screw (3/32-56X3.3) i

Thread Hook Driving Lever
Top Cover Thread Hook

Screw (9/64-40X6.8).....ccoiviiiiiiiiiiiiiinn.
Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever........

Top Cover Thread Carrier

Screw (1/8-44X5)...ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieane,
Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right).................

Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left)

Screw(3/32-56X2.4)...ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiie

Lower Knife

Lower Knife Clamp

Screw (1/8-44X3.5)..ciiiiriiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiienns

Yielding Section Spring
Yielding Section (L10.L15)

Screw (3/32-56X2)..cuiniiiiiiiiiiiiee
Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left)(L10.L15).......
Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right)(L10.L15).....
Screw (3/32-56X2.6)..c.cciviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn,

Spring Plate Holder

ChipGuard........ooiiiiiiiii e

Chip Guard Spring

Screw (1/8-44X3.4)...ccviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiianen,

Lap Former Guide

SCrew (3/32-56X3.5). e e
Screw (3/32-56X3.9). e

Lap Former Guide Support
Lap Former Guide Spring

Knife Holder Spring

Knife Holder Guide Collar

Screw (9/64-40X9). ...t

& 4
#ynde B4 (L

1) FRUPRUOS

o 1) % £ 7 #He R (L10).......

..................

EAEHIBEG BT B oo
A SHBE AL e

ALK oo

4) 4t Be ) A AT

[N T T 1C D,

LA R BE B AR AT e
AR A (LR ) e

..................

9 24942 (£ )(L10.L15)......

7 B4R (5 )(

MARH#ER -

L10.L15)......

oooooooooooooooooo
..................

BNk S K S SIS

Amt.



35

7-40 |

L10#4%

LISEifE

84

L2053K%

85

L10£74%| 43

L1545 4%| 82

L20#54%| 83

L1044 | 45

L1554%] 76

L208i4%| 77

L10#4%

L15K34%

L2045

L10KIAE| 1
L1SHIK%| 80| 7
L20%5i4% | 81
75 =
8
L10J54%
L1554%
—————— L2045
61

L10.L15K3f%

L2045i4#

L10.L158#%

25

L20Ait%

67

L10.L15854%

24

L2054

66




SELECT DEVICE(02-4LXX)

Ref.
No.

41

43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53

55
56
57
58
59

61
62

64
65
66
67

70
71

75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85

Parts
No.
07403541

* 07403543

* 07403544
*
*

*
07400547

07403549
07400182
% 07403551
07400183
07400184

07403555
% 07403556
07871028
07400150
07400227

07400646MF
07400647MF

07403564
* 07400633
* 07403566
% 07403567

*
*

% 07400651

% % 2 ¢ % ¢

% 07403582
% 07403583
% 07403584
% 07403585

EAFmMH (02-4LX)-& £ EH 35

Amt.
Description A ;4 Req.
Knife Holder Shank Support..............c.ccet F A TIE EJE F A s 1
Differential Feed Dog(L10)...........ccovivennnn, AT IE T (L10 ) ceerrerrerennrenens 1
Main Feed Dog(L10).......ccooviiiiiiiiiiiinn.... 1% E B (LI0 ) seerrererneenannenn 1
Stitch Plate C.Set (L10).......covvvviviniininennn.. SHARFL(L10 ) eeerereeerenennes 1
Stitch Plate (L10).....c.ovviiiiiiiiiienss SEAR(LIQ ) cevrenneeneeneecnnnnn, 1
Stitch Plate Tongue.........cooovvviiiiiiiniinn..n. FEAR Feerervrrerernnereniinieins 1
Screw (3/32-56X2). i S SR PP PP PP PYPEPPEPPRPRPP 1
Frame Chip Guard Bracket........................ WA E B 1
Frame Chip Guard Washer......................... A BB AR e 1
Frame Chip Guard................cooeviiiiinnn. WA B oevrerrreesnreniniin. 1
Frame Chip Guard Spring..................oeein. WA BB E i 1
Screw (M5-0.8X8.5). ..o ivieeiiiiiiiiiieieeenn, PR ffpeeeeeneeriiiii 1
Frame Chip Guard Support........................ AT BB eeeenereeeeeenes 1
Presser Foot Tongue..........ccovvviiininennnnn.. BT vrerrnrn e eneeaans 1
NUL. e BEAPG eeveneenrneniiniii, 1
Screw (9/64-40X7) ..o PR Gpeeeeenreriiniiiiiii, 2
Screw (9/64-40X5). . cneniiiii e PR Bfpeeeeeeeniniii 2
Top Cover Thread Hook C.Set.................... B E AR : L@ -3 RECREERLTRD 1
Top Cover Thread Carrier C.Set.................. LG A st (SE ) e 1
Knife Holder Guide Collar C.Set................. T] GAREGR evvvrverreraenennnn 1
Yielding Section(L20)..........coeviiiiiiiiiian., FO B3 Bh JE (L20)eevveereveees 1
Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left)(L20)............ 30 B3P AR (A ) (L20) weeeeeees 1
Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right)(L20).......... 18 B 3w (& )(L20)-cveeeee- 1
Double Side Cut Presser Foot (L15).............. o E R R (L15)---- 1
Double Side Cut Presser Foot (L20).............. a4 B £ Bk e (L20) - 1
Green Wool......ooviviiiiiiiiiii i BB R v 2
Stitch Plate C.Set (L15)...ccuuviveeiieiinnannn... AR ZB(L1D) rereereereeneeeees 1
Stitch Plate C.Set (L20).......ccovviviiiinininnn. SHAR B (L20 ) evrererrerenennnes 1
Stitch Plate (L15).....cevveiiiieien, AR (L15 ) reveenrenrennnnnenn. 1
Stitch Plate (120)........cuviveiiieiieeieiieannne, SEAR(L20) rveereesennrenrennnns 1
Double Side Cut Presser Foot C.Set (L15)...... Bnde B (L1D)eeeeeeeeeees 1
Double Side Cut Presser Foot C.Set (L20)...... B3P B 48 (L20 ) eeeverreeees 1
Differential Feed Dog(L15)......cccooviviiiniinn. AT IE T (L1D)eeerrerrereaniennns 1
Differential Feed Dog(L20)............ooviviennt. BT 3E G (L20) eerverrenenniennns 1
Main Feed Dog(L15).....c.ccooviiiiiiiiinnn., 18 3E T (L1D) reererrreeeneennns 1
Main Feed Dog(L20)..........ocvvvvneeiinennnnn. 1% 3 (L20)enrmrmennenenenns 1

* HFREL (SRR & ]






SELECT DEVICE(EK) EHEMAEK)-8 Hinsk

Ref. Parts

No. No. Description oo P4
12 07403012 Screw(M4-0.7X6)....ccvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeens PR
13 07403013 Switches Holder.............ccooviiiiiiiiiiininen, TORZE (A E )i
14 07403014 Screw(M3-0.5X6)....coviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieens BRE e
15 07403015 Photoelectric Switches..............cooovvvinninn.... BRI o,
16 07872110 Screw(M3-0.5X12).uiviiiiiiiiie e R e
25 07403025 Lower Knife........oooooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienann, FTYITT e,
26 07870650 Washer.....ooooviii £, = R
29 07870623 Screw (M4-0.7X12)..ciniiiiiiiieiiiieiiea, BB e
30 07870724 Screw (M4-0.7X18)....vviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeaen, PR e
38 07403038 Upper Knife........oooooiiiiii N7/ I O
42 07403642 EK Holder........cooovviiiiiiiiieeeee Tt BE LGB 2. ...
43 07403643 PIn. .o FE
45 07401547 Washer......coooviviiiiiii B
46 07403646 SOlenoid. . ..vieiee e BREAR oo
47 07401534 Screw (MS5-0.8X16) ...vvviviiiiiiiiiiiiiienns R
48 07403648 Solenoid Bracket........ooovvviiiiiiiiiiiieiinnnns B AR P2 e,
49 07401429 Screw (M5-0.8X10) couviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieienns PR
50 07403650 PIUG..cvviie e BB E
51 07403651 Bushing(Upper).........cooovviiiiiiiiiiieienns BE(E)
52 07403652 SPIING. ..t LB o,
53 07870921 Washer......coviiiiiii i B
55 07804106 Screw (MS5-0.8X14) ..viviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeens B
56 07403656 Bushing(Lower)..........ccooviiiiiiiiiiiienns 2 N
57 07403657 Cushion Washer.........cooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiineanns. BEE G
58 07403658 Upper Knife Driving Rod.....................oo0l. E oI EEEHAR
59 07872212 Screw (M6-1X18) .ovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeans R
60 07403660 Knife Adjusting Post (11/64-40X25)............ EUI IR XA
61 07403661  Knife Holder Spring...................ooeeeeee... Y ERERER ...
62 07403662 Upper Knife Holder Sleeve........................ EITEREER ..o
63 07403663 Upper Knife Holder.................oooooeiinnl. LTI IE ..
64 07403664 UL e e e 2
66 07870261 Screw (M4-0.7X6)....c.ouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniins B
67 07403667 UL e B






SELECT DEVICE(EK)

Ref.
No.

68
69

71
72
73
74
75
76

78
79
80
81
82
83
84

86

Parts
No.
07403668
07870256

07403671
07400110
07403673
07403674
07403675
07300249

07403678
07870244
07403680
07871744

07871745
07403683
07403684

07871748

BHECH(EK)-8 $Hins
Description oo P4
EK COVeT ..ttt TomXa#Es. ...
Screw (M4-0.7X8)...viiiiiiiieieiciieaa e B
Lower Knife COVer..oouuitirieiiiieeiiineeennns T EE .
L g
Shank Support.......ccocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiee Bl &2 i,
Slide BlocK....cviiiiiiii e AL
Upper Knife Driving Rod Connecting Bracket.. - t7 71 B #4288 4522 .........
Spring Washer..........coooovivieiiiiieieinn. BERA
SPIING. .o BB R
NUL. e e e B
Screw (M4-0.7X12).cuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieieiea B
Wiper Terminal Rubber Cover.................... PEEIETFHE .
JOINt. .o T e
EK Upper Knife C.Set..........coooviiiiiiiinnn. EIR7/ B =7 I K D
Upper Knife Holder C.Set......................... YOI A
Pin. . e e ST

36



37




" AW9 " DEVICE C.SET (SELECT DEVICE) 37

Ref.

No.

L O S O

oo~

10
11
12

14
15
16
17A
18A
19
20A
21
22A

24
25
26
27

29
30

32
33
34
35

49
50
51

Parts

No.
07804716
07872402
07872403
07872404
07872405

07872407
07872408
07872401
07403710
07403711
07403212

07804732
07804705
07804728
07804730
07403718A
07401529
07401503A
07401517
07401506A

07403224
07403225
07804733
07804734

07403229
07403230

07403232
07403233
07401549
130101002

07401534
07401548
07401531

EK&E B K B-AWOGE 8 MH)
Amt.
Description st £ Req.
Pneumatic Regulator C.Set........................ Tl NI 1
WOo0d SCIEW...vvviiiiiii e eeeieas AREBH . i, 2
Bracket.....ooviiiiiiiii FE 1
Screw Ring...o.oovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee B R 1
Coupler... oo SRR, 1
GaAUZE. oot BFER 1
Pneumatic Regulator..................ccooevunnen.. BB B e, 1
Coupler... oo SRR, 1
Solenoid Valve C.Set...........coooviiiiiiiinnn.. TRERI ..o 1
Solenoid Valve.....oovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiann, BTAERT e 1
Wo0d SCreW...oovvviiii e eeeeas AR 4
Holder......oouii e [B] ST A ovvovvnnvennnsonennencnns 2
Wo0od SCreW....ovvveiii e AREB ffpeveenveenneennaninniane, 4
Bag. i Ao JE fereeererineieiiiiiiiin 1
010} 17=) ATJG Boeeevrrevreeeeniniiiiian, 1
Clear Pipe.....oovvveiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeea, UB JB A e 1
Fixed RINg.....ovviiniiiiiiiiciciiee BIZ (1944 ) ovvrererennnennns 2
Connect Tube......ovviiiiiiii e BB e 1
FiXed RING......oooviiiiiiiiiiieeiaieeen B IR (21-38) rerereceeneennens 1
TUDC. e JEL B eeeer oo eeiiiiiiens 1
Fixed RINg......oooviiiiiiiiiiiii e, BIE(3/4"S) eevrernerinniannn, 1
TUDE. .o JEL A eeeeereererneeieiee 1
Screw (M4-0.7X3.5).ciiviiiiiiiiiiieieieeeaee, PR Gpeeeenen 5
Spring Washer.........c..coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin. FE R ceveennenreniiiiiiiiiiainae, 1
Knee Switch.......oooooiiiiiiiiii ;%5 /0 EER R R LR E P RET TP 1
Relay Line.......cooovviiiiiiiiiiiiein B YELR erenee e 1
Tube (BIU€)....voniiiiieeeeieceeeea A% (Z)(6mmX60cm)--------- 1
Tube (Orange).........ooeveereriianiiiiieananannns 8 (%) (6mmX120cm)------- 2
Tube (BIUE).....uoveniieieceeiee e A8 (E)(6mmX120cm)«-+---- 2
THCS et R AF(CV-250 ) erververeeree 15
Screw(MS5-0.8X16)...cuvvviiiiiiiiiiiieenens BRI ASA) e 3
Spring Washer............cccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiieann, BEFIREE ..o 1

WasSher . oo L = 1



37




"AW9 " DEVICE C.SET (SELECT DEVICE)

EK% & # §-AWOGEIEE )

Ref. Parts

No. No. Description ot P4

54 07401536 Connecting Rod Pin.........cooooviviiiiiiiiniinnn, SBARIEAY
55 07401535 Pin. FEE
57 07401533 Connecting Rod.........coooviiiiiiiiiiiii e, A e,
58A 07401527A  Clear PIpe.....o.ouiiiieeieiiieeeeeae e BEE(—MA )
60A 07401538A Speed Connector.........coovviiiiiiiiiniiineinnn. Pk EABR) .
65 07403765 Bracket.....oo.oiviiieiiieii e eaea e FEE e
66 07401547 WaSher ... oot B
67 07804106 Screw(M5-0.8X14) . cvviieiiiiiiiiieieeneen, B e,
69 07403769 Safety Plate Support...........ccceveiinenninnnnnn. B GEE LB veeeerereeenns
70 07403770 Safety Plate........coovvveiiiiiiiiiiiiieien, HEHGLR oo
71 07403012 Screw(M4-0.7X6)..c.oviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieanen BR B
73 07403643 | ) VS i P
78 07401560 Clear Pipe (For 02-4LXX)....ccooiiiiiiiiniininnn, BEEEER )i,
79 07403779 Bracket C.Set. . v FEBM. ..o
83 07401562 Conical Spring Washer.................c...ooeeee. B ERE .
84A 07403784A  Clear Pipe......c.ovvviiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeie e B B B s
85 07201104 Screw(M3-0.5X8) . .ieiiiiiiiii e BR&
90 30000345 Washer......ooiie e, B e
94 07401563 Washer. ...oooii e E. ) = R
102 074037102 Air amplifier........coooiviiiiiiiiiie TREAKECERELA).......
103 074037103 O ettt eeas QFF sevrerrmernneneiiiiiin,
104 074037104  Airamplifier.........coovviriiiiiiiiieieiinanaans TRBRNECERER).......
105 074037105  Airamplifier.........coovviiiiiiiiiiiieiiinanaans TRBRNECERER).......
106 074037106 O ettt eeas QFF eererrmsmrniin.,
107 074037107 Speed ConNector........oovvvverriirineneeneeneennnn. PRI e
108 074037108 Clear System........c.voeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaaaeiennn. 8§ 3: R LR L LR SRR TR TR
110 074037110  Clear Pipe C.Set (For EK).......ccvvveevreenne.... % J§ % 4 (EKEA) ...
111 074037111 Clear Pipe C.Set (For 02-4LXX).......cceeuve.... BEEHMEKEREER).....

113 074037113 Airamplifier C.Set.............coooeviiiiiiiiiinn... ETRARNB@GEREZA)...



38




EFEH(01-T)-SF K4 38

SELECT DEVICE(01-T3)

Ref. Parts

No. No. Description
1 07402101 Tape Holder........ooviiiiiiiiiiiiiieens
2 07403802 Tape Tension Disc Clamp..........ccceevvvniin..
3 07402103 Tape Thread Guard (Rear).........................
4 07402104 Tape Thread Guard (Front)........................
5 07402105 Screw (9/64-40X4)...c.vviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiea
6 07402106 Spring Disc NUt......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiennn.
7 07402107 Tape Spring......cooeeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeen
8 07402108 Tension Post........ocoiiiiiiiiiiiiii
9 07872903 Wash. ...ooooiiii
10 07400302 Screw (11/64-40X7.8)...cvviviviiiiiiiiiiinnnnn.
11 * Presser FOOt (T3)...oovivviiiiiiiiiiiiiieens
12 % 07401828 ChipGuard.........ooooiiiiiii
13 Y% 07400629 Lower Knife.....ooomni e
14 07403814 Binder.......ooovuiiiiiiiiiii
15 b ¢ Presser Foot C.Set.......oooviiiiiiiiiiinn. ..
16 Y 07402116 Yielding Section.........ccovvvviiiiiinininninennn.
17 Y% 07403817 Tape Control Bracket.......................ooeee.
18 07403818 Folder.......oooviiiiiiiii e
20 07400615 Screw (11/64-40X6.3)....cccviviiriiiiiiniinnnnn.
21 % 07400616 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment....................
22 Y% 07400617 Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link.................
23 % 07400618 Link Pin.....ooooiiii
24 07400619 Screw (3/32-56X3.3) .. iviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiens
25 % 07400620 Thread Hook Driving Lever.......................
26 Y 07400621MF Top Cover Thread Hook...........................
27 07400622 Screw (9/64-40X6.8)....vuiviiniiiiiiiiiiiienns
28 Y 07400623 Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever........
29 % MF Top Cover Thread Carrier..............cccevenenn..
30 07400338 Screw (1/8-44X5). v,
31 % 07400626 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right).................
32 % 07400627 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left)..................
33 07400628 Screw(3/32-56X2.4)...ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii
34 Y 07400630 Lower Knife Clamp............coooiiiiiiininn....
35 07400631 Screw (1/8-44X3.5).. i,
36 ¥ 07403836 Yielding Section Spring............cccoevivenennnn.
37 07403012 Screw(M4-0.7X6)....covvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieens
38 Y 07403838 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left)...................
39 Y 07403839 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right).................
40 07400314 Screw (3/32-56X3.1)ccuiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiaienns
41 Sk 07400638 Spring Plate Holder.......................ocoonls
42 Y 07400640 Chip Guard Spring.........ccocoviiiiiiiiininnnn..

* H4BHl [4EREE]

u g
o

4) 4t BEE) AT

oooooooooooooooooo

oooooooooooooooooo

oooooooooooooooooo

oooooooooooooooooo

oooooooooooooooooo

oooooooooooooooooo

AR B ()

AR R

oooooooooooooooooo

AR e

E AR A BHSE) eeeeeeeeeene

BH(NSA)
19 B4R (£)
1P AR (L)

B dBoeeresrserserosssssnsassarsory

Mg R B R
RN Y

oooooooooooooooooo

..................
oooooooooooooooooo

.+ SR
w

Amt.



38

72

cQ

..IIIIIIIIII___

59

o
S

19-34

19-33




SELECT DEVICE(01-T3) BEFRMAEOOLI-T)-&KFTE4H 38

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description b A Req.
43 07400641 Screw (1/8-44X3.4)....ccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiien 2 SR PP P PP PP PETPEPPEPRPTD 1
44 07870229 Screw (M4-0.7X4) ..o BB R, 4
45 07403845 Bracket.......oooviiiiiiiii e FEZZ eeereeriniiiiiii 1
46 07403846 Shaft... ..o Bl e e e et 1
47 07403847 Tape Guide......ccoveiniiii e BRES I eeeveeenrennininan, 2
48 % 07400649 SPACET ..ttt UG eeveereereinieiiii 1
49 07400650 Screw (3/32-56X4.8)...vineiiiiiiiiiiiiean 4 T PR LT PP TTPEPEPREPEPR 1
51 07400646MF Top Cover Thread Hook C.Set.................... L ARAE A AR (K ) rreererrees 1
52 07400647MF Top Cover Thread Carrier C.Set.................. B E A E A€ - ) RRRECRRLTRLE: 1
54 Y 07402907 Main Feed Dog(Coarse Mesh) For Single Cutter ¥ 477% 4) &5 (a5 )------------ 1
55 07400168 Screw (M4-0.7X8)...ovviiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeaaae PR B ererenrenesiiii 2
56 Y 07402906 Differential Feed Dog(Coarse Mesh)............. AT )BT (m g )eevverevrnecnnens 1
57 07421301 Collar. ... BHER v eeeeeeteii 2
58 07421302 SCTEW .ttt et BR B cerernererereeeene 4
59 07402206 Tape Reel......oovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiea BEARAR voveerereererenininnnn, 2
60 07402215 Cushion BlocK.........cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnan, FRPR e evereereiiiiiiin 1
61 07421305 Tape Reel Shaft..........ccoovvivviiiiiiiiieiinn, BEAR il eeeererenereeiieneninns 1
62 07421306 NUL. e BRPG eeeveveenrnenensenneeeaan 2
63 07421307 Rubber Column Cap...........ccoevvivininennnnnnn. KRR AL TR B reverrrrrrrnrnrnnenes 1
64 07421308 Tape Column Pipe.........ccouevvueiiineinnnnnn.. BEAR B AL B oereerermermereneees 1
65 07421309 Tape Column Pipe Connecter..................... BEFR vt 1
66 07421310 NUL. e BRAG reerrerrorrerrrereraereeanenns 2
67 07421311 S CTEW e et - SR P PP LT POPRPPPLPRPRPER 2
68 07421312 Fixing Lever........coviuviiiiiiiiiiiiieeieiieann. Bl S HRAF v veeormmrennennnees 1
70 07421314 Wo00d SCreW. ..o REF Speevvenrnneneneeiinnn. 3
71 07421315 Tape Holder..........ovvvviiiiiiiieieieeie, BEAR ) S oo veeennrennrennenens 1
72 07421333 Tape Reel Holder C.Set...........cccevvvininnn... BEARZE R v rerernrnnnnennnennns 1
73 07403873 Tape Control Bracket Support..................... BRESIE B A2 F dE e eeeennn 2
74 07403874 Tape Roller Bracket................ccooviiiiini. BRI B AT et |
75 Y 07403875 Cylinder Frame Cover (Upper).....cc.vcvvvvinens BB eerreerrrniiiiiiii.. 1
76 07403876 Tape Roller Holder.................oooiiiiiann.n. BRI R oo eveennrenneenennnn 1
77 07403877 Screw (11/64-40X4)...uuieviieiieiineeiieeeeee e BB B eeeeeeeieiiiiieieies 1
78 07403878 ROIET. .o B 1
80 07400355 Screw (1/8-44X4.4)...ccviniiiiiiiiieeiiieeieeeennn BB R, 4
81 07403881 Washer......cooviiiiiiii BB ceeerereniiiiii 1
85 Y 07400651 Green Wool......ooveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicieaes BE BB v vveererreeneenans 2

* H 2B [4EERE L]
© #H7RA - 01-T349 8y £ #£K19-33 ~ K19-34 » 7T % & 3@ £ 4739 By o) ss1E A



39

480(8mm) 0

460(6mm)

15

72
460(6mm)

24

480(8mm)

73]460(6mm)

_{

Yy

~J
o

-
3

56




SELECT DEVICE(T4) Eigmes (T4)- #6439

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description b A Req.
1 07402101 Tape Holder........ooviiiiiiiiiiiiiieens g Sl E ) 1
2 07403802 Tape Tension Disc Clamp..............ccceennnne. RAFAERR oo |
3 07402103 Tape Thread Guard (Rear)......................... ORI C7 - 1
4 07402104 Tape Thread Guard (Front).............cc.eovunens MEEZZ(AT) e, 1
5 07402105 Screw (9/64-40X4)....ooviniiiiiiiiiieae B 1
6 07402106 Spring Disc NUt.........covviiiiiiiiiiiienens. AN 4
7 07402107 Tape SPring......ccooeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieans B 2
8 07402108 Tension PoSt.....ooueeieeiei i, RABE XA 2
9 07872903 Wash. ... G T 2
10 07400302 Screw (11/64-40X7.8)...ccviieiiiiiiaaiiinenne. B 2
11 * Presser Foot (480.8mm)(460.6mm).............. A 39 Bp(480.8mm)(460.6mm).. |
12 * Stitch Plate (480.8mm)(460.6mm)............... B A 4+4R(480.8mm)(460.6mm).. 1
13 % 07403913 Differential Feed Dog(480.8mm)................. AT (480.8mm)............. 1
14 07403914 Fabric Guide...............ooiiiiiiiii s U 1
15 * Presser Foot C. Set(480.8mm)(460.6mm)....... 19 B 41(480.8mm)(460.6mm) 1
16 07403873 Tape Control Bracket Support..................... BRHsyrem A2 F M L 2
17A Y 07402117A  Tape Control Bracket......................ooeenen. BRI 2 1
18 Y 07403918 Cylinder Frame Cover (Upper)....cc.ocevvveeeeeee BB o 1
20 07400615 Screw (11/64-40X6.3)....cccvvviiiiinninninnnnn. A 1
21 % 07400616 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment.................... FAOEEGEHR ... 1
22 Y 07400617 Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link................. L A4 EEEEAR.. ... 2
23 % 07400618 Link Pin....ooooiii e EARIES . !
24 07400619 Screw (3/32-56X3.3) .. iciiiiiiiiiiieeaen B 4
25  Hk 07403445 Driving Lever.........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaieena . BB AT . 1
26 v 07400621MF Top Cover Thread Hook........................... L ARERIBAR L) 1
27 07400622 Screw (9/64-40X6.8)...c.ooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiniannnn. B 1
28 Y 07400623 Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever........ LRI R EAEAE......... 1
29 s 07403422MF Top Cover Thread Carrier..............ccccouveun.. FEREE A 1
30 07400338 Screw (1/8-44X5) . cuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieae B 1
31 Y 07400626 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right)................. FPHPEER(E) e, 1
32 Y% 07400627 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left).................. FPRPERER(A) . 1
33 07400628 Screw(3/32-56X2.4) . B 4
34 07403934 Fabric Edge Guide..............cooiviiiiinnnnn. B 1
35 07403935 Screw (3/32-56X3). e B 6
36 07403936 Tape Roller Holder...............cccoeviveinnnnn. BRI oo 1
37 07403012 Screw(M4-0.7X6).....coovieeiiiiiiiiiieienn, BRA(PIAS ) e, 1
38 07403938 Fabric Edge Guide..............cooivvviiiinnnn. i, 1
39 07400218 Screw (1/8-44X8)...uvvvveeeeieeeiieieeeee D BB e 2

* H LB [43ERE L)



39

480(8mm) | |n\

460(6mm)

15

! 72
460(6mm)

24

25

480(8mm)

460(6mm)

LT
\ ]
/////1'[\ QJ\I\V,_A
- "\]\ /)
4 I \\L_h
/ -

.{

e

=
>

56




SELECT DEVICE(T4) EIE A (T4)-4 ab 45

Ref. Parts

No. No. Description oo P4
40 07400314 Screw (3/32-56X3.1)..ccviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn, BB e
41 07403877 Screw (11/64-40X4)...ccviviieiiiiianieeeenenne SR &
42 07403878 ROIETr. . b
43 07403943 |83 1ol (< P FoZE
44 07870229 Screw (M4-0.7X4)...c.oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieen, L
45 07403845 Bracket.....cooovviiiiiiiiii o
46 07403846 Shaft. .. oo NN
47 07403847 Tape Guide.......ovvvviiiiiiiiiiii e e o
48 07403948 Screw (9/64-40X3)...iiiviiieiiiiii e SRR
49 07403949 SPIING. ettt B B e
50 07403950 Screw (M2.3-0.45X16)..ccuevviueniiiiieeeeee BB
51 07400646MF Top Cover Thread Hook C.Set.................... A At A(R)
52 07400647MF Top Cover Thread Carrier C.Set.................. T ARgE A At (%)
54 07403954 Cover SPring......coovvuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieenann. B R e e
55 07400168 Screw (M4-0.7X8)...ovviiiiiiiiiiiiieieiaeans BB
56 07421315 Tape Holder........ooviiiiiiiiiiiiiieens BEARE i
57 07421301 Collar. ... e BhIE e
58 07421302 SCIEW ..ttt e e PR
59 07402206 Tape Reel......ooouiniiiiiiiiiiieee AR
60 07402215 Cushion BIocK..........coviviiiiiiiiieciieann, B
61 07421305 Tape Reel Shaft...................oooiiiinl, REAE E®h. ...
62 07421306 NUL. e BRI
63 07421307 Rubber Column Cap................cceevevneennn... BBAETEE .o
64 07421308 Tape Column Pipe........ccoevveiveiniinainnnnnnn. BEARBIAEE ...
65 07421309 Tape Column Pipe Connecter..................... BEFR . oo
66 07421310 NUL. e BRI
67 07421311 SO W .ttt et ettt R
68 07421312 Fixing Lever........coovvviiiiiiaiiiineiineiinann. Bl AT oo
69 07403969 Tape Reel Holder C.Set...........ccoveevveinnnnn., BEARZE M.,
70 07421314 WO0Od SCIEW... et e, REBH.
71 Y 07403450 Thread Hook Driving Lever (For 480 Only).... 2] 4158 %48 42 (& /A 480).....
72 07400620 Thread Hook Driving Lever....................... L) ATBE N AEAR
73 Y MF Top Cover Thread Carrier.................ooeeue.. FEREE A
74 Y 07403974 Differential Feed Dog(460.6mm)................. AT 3% % (460.6mm).............
75 * Stitch Plate C.Setuuuuuvvvniiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiinnns SEAR AR orevrervrrereieiniiiiinee,
78 Y 07400651 Green Wool...ooovi e HE B, 4 eerernrresereiniiianan,
79 * Stitch Plate Tongue.............covvviiiininennn.. GHAR Fveremeeremenrereniacnnen,
80 07400547 Screw (3/32-56X2).cuiiiniiiiiiiii e HE ffheeeeerreatintiiiiiiiiiiiiiie,
81 07403981 Bracket C.Set......ovvueeiiieiiiie i, FoZ2 M

* ELBM [ERLE]

39
Amt.



41




" EW10" DEVICE C.SET (SELECT DEVICE) EK# &% E-EWI0(GRZRMAE) 41

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description st FA Req.
1 07403229 Knee SWItch.....ouvuiniiiiiii e i N R 1
3 07404103 Relay Line.......coooviiiiiiiiiiieee, PHELE e 1
5 07401534 Screw(MS5-0.8X16)..uvviiiiiiiiiiiiiieees BN A) e 3

07401548 Spring Washer............coooviiiiiiiiiiieenn, BEHIRER 1
7 07401531 Washer.......coooiiiii e, BR i |
9 07401536 Connecting Rod Pin..........coovvvviiiieiinniinnn. ARFES oo 1
10 07401535 PaN. e FE 1
11 07401533 Connecting Rod............cooooiiiiiiiiiiii . EE 1
12 07401527A  Clear Pipe.....c.euiiiieeeeeiiee e eee e, BB E(—RA) 1
13 07401618 Screw (1/8PTX7). v, B 1
14 07403765 BIaCKE . v evet ittt ettt eiee et e et ereereean FEZE 1
15 07401547 Washer... ..o e, R e 2
16 07804106 Screw(M5-0.8X14) ... 2 O S
19 07401529 Fixed RINg.......coovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiean 2IR(19-44) ..o 2
20 07401506A  TubC...cuiniiiii e S e 1
21 07401517 Fixed Ring......ccooviiiiiiiiiia EIF(21-38) i 1
22 07403224  Fixed RING...vveveeseoeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeenn . BTE(3/4"S) oo I
23 07403225 TUBE. .o ) G ) PR 1
24 07404124 Bucket Collector......oovvviiiiiiiiiiniieiiinnnens, L 1
29 07403230 Relay Line......ccooeviiiiiiiiiiiiieeea, PG e 1
32 07403769 Safety Plate Support..........ccovvvevevienenennnns. E R AE 3 R 1
33 07403770 Safety Plate.........ccooevveineiiiiieiieiieiieeann, BHER o 1
34 07403012 Screw(M4-0.7X6)....cuvereiiiiiiiieeeeeann BB 4
35 07403643 PN . A 1
38 07401560 Clear Pipe (For 02-4LXX).....ccuviiiiniiiiinnnn.. BEEFERER )i, 1
39 07403779 Bracket C.Set.......ccovvviiiiiiiiiieeieieaa FEMA . 1
42 07401562 Conical Spring Washer.................c..cceun.... IR ERE ... 1
43 07403784 Clear PIpe......oveieniiiiiieciee e, B A e 1
44 07201104 Screw(M3-0.5X8). v B 2
45 07403254 Screw(M5-0.8X8)..viviiriiiiiiiiieeeean BB 1
46 07404146 Clear Pipe C.Set (For EK)........cooevvviininnnn. B JEEMEKEM)........... 1
47 07404147  Clear Pipe C.Set (For 02-4LXX).....vevvvren..... % J§ 5 m(EKE £ ER)..... I

48 30000345 Washer.......oooiviiiiiii R e 2



42

30[ B %=

32 B




"EWI11 " DEVICE C.SET (SELECT DEVICE)

Ref.

_—
—_—

13
14

15

16
17

18
19
20
21

30
31
32
33

Parts

No.
07404201
07404202
07404203
07401506A
07401517
07401626
07401559
07401608
07401527A
07401530
07401531

07401533
07401534
07401535
07401536
07804106
07401618
07401547
07401548
07401621A

07401560
07401639
07401640

07401562

B ARG a-EW11 (GRIFE )
Description gu £
AW Case C.Set....oueneneieaaiaennn. - QW I N
Bucket Collector. .. ..ouvvveeninenennn.. B e,
Connect Tube.......covvvviviiniiiinnnn.. B
TUbC. .t BT s
Fixed Ring.......ccoovveiiiiiiiiiininnn. B2IR(21-38) i
Serew (M6=1X5) . vveereeees e, BE B,
Bracket C.Set....ouvveieeniinianinninnnnn. FoZE M
AW Tube System..............ccoeeenn. BB
Clear Pipe.......ccooviiviiiiiiiiiiinennn. BB E(—AEA) e
Bracket....ooovoiiiiiiiiiiiii FEZE
Washer.......oooooviiiiiiiiiiiiii, £, =
Connecting Rod........................... A s
Screw (M5-0.8X16).....cccvvveinniennn. B e
PIN. FEH
Connecting Rod Pin...................... ARG
Screw (M5-0.8X14).....ovoveeeeeen... R,
Screw (1/8PTXT).vveeveeireeereenen, BEH e,
Washer......ooovviiiiiii, £
Washer......oovoeiiiee i BEHIREE .o
Clear Pipe C.Set.......cccoevvvueennnn... 0 DO
Clear Pipe (For 02-4LXX).............. BBEEEER) .o
Clear Pipe C.Set (For 02-4LXX)........c.uevee.. BREEBEER). ...
AW Tube System (For 02-4LXX)................ BRI AR ER). e,
Conical Spring Washer...............oooveennen AESIE T .

42

Amt.



34|75
— 50| T5A




SELECT DEVICE(TS)
Ref. Parts
No. No.
1 07404301
2 07404302
3 07400103
4 07400109
5 07404305
6 07404306
7 07872903
8 07400302
9 07872706A
10 07404310
11 07404311
12 07404312
13 07404313
14 07872703A
15 07872705A
16 07872701A
17 07872702A
18 07872704A
19 07400619
20 Y 07400620
21 % 07400621 MF
22 07400622
23 Y 07400623
24 % MF
25 07400338
26 Y 07400626
27 Y 07400627
28 07400628
29 Y 07400629
30 Y 07400630
31 07400631
32 % 07400632
33 Y 07404333
34 07404334
35 s 07400649
36 07400650
37 07400637
38 *
39 Y 07400639

Description

Binding Cloth Guider Holder

Binding Cloth Guider

BiEmh (01-TO)- Bk K4r £ 42

Screw(11/64-40X10.5)..c..ccviiiiiiiini..
Screw (11/64-40X6.5)......cccviviiiiiiniiininnnn.

Binder Holder

Screw (11/64-40X7.8)...evvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieanenns

TOPe DISC.uuiiiiieii e,
Collar ... e
Screw (M2.3-0.45X16)....cccuivieeinccreiieeinnnnn,

Tape Disc Post

Tape Guide........coovvivniiiiiiiiiiieieen,

FiXture......oovvviiiiiiiii e
SCrew(M6-1X6).....ovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieann,
Pin. e
Fixed DISC..oovviiiiiiiiiii e

Fixing Lever......ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii,
Screw (3/32-56X3.3)ccuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiien

Thread Hook Driving Lever
Top Cover Thread Hook

........

....................

Screw (9/64-40X6.8)..c.eeviiiiiiiiiiiiieies

Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever
Top Cover Thread Carrier

Screw (1/8-44X5) . iuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieans

Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right)
Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left)

Screw(3/32-56X2.4)..ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiii
Lower Knife......oovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinann,

Lower Knife Clamp

SCreW (1/8-44X3.5) mvveeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns

Yielding Section Spring
Yielding Section
Lap Former Guide

Screw (3/32-56X4.8)cccviiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieas
Screw (3/32-56X2.6)...ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaie

Presser Foot C. Set (T5)
Chip Guard........coovviiiiiiiiiee e,

* FEBHAE [4EREE]

.............................

j=J %
ag

BAE B RBEAEE............

B EA..

ooooooooooooooooo

FINCLEBSE R E............

o\ 6,15 %5 ....

Bl &R

.................

.................

................

.................

IPRPERE R ()
FPEiEAE R (L)

43
Amt.






SELECT DEVICE(T5) AR ELA (01-TH) -4k 46 2 48

Ref. Parts

No. No. Description on P4
40 % 07400640 Chip Guard Spring............ccoevveveeeueenannnnn.. MAERBE......
41 07400641 Screw (1/8-44X3.4)....cviniiiiiiiiiiiiieinann. B
42 % Presser FOO e, FER
43 07400615 Screw (11/64-40X6.3)..cccveiviiinieeieiannnnnn. B
44 Y 07400616 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment.................... AR BBA ...
45 Y 07400617 Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link................. L AsEEEEAE ...
46 07400646MF Top Cover Thread Hook C.Set...................... EAf&E 4 414(FK)..c.nnnn....
47 07400647MF Top Cover Thread Carrier C.Set................... EA5&E 24 4t48(%8).............
48 Y 07400651 Green Wool.....ooveiiii e S N L R
49 Y 07400618 Link Pin......oooii e AREA .
50 07404350 Lap Former Guide.............coovvviuiineinnannns. WA LE(TOA) e,
51 * Presser Foot C. Set (T5A)........cvvviviuennnnns. FFEMA(TOA) oo
52 % 07404352 Yielding Section.............oeueiieiiniiineinnnnn. 3P BB (TOA) ..o
53 Y 07404353 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left)................... FEEFEAR () errerereernnnnanns
54 Y 07404354 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right)................. 3P EIBAR (A5 )eeermrrnmennnnnnns
55 Y 07400638 Spring Plate Holder................ooooiiiiin.i. TR R B A R eeeerereeeennns
56 07402215 Cushion BlocK. ..o R e
57 07403792 WoOo0d SCreW . ...t R

* H4BmA (4B %)

43
Amt.






SELECT DEVICE(02-T2A) I ECH (02-T2A)-Rb 4%

Ref. Parts
No. No. Description on 4

1 07404401 Tape Reel Support.........ccooviiiiiiinieninannn. Bh AR A everennnensnnnensnnnennens
2 07402202 Screw(9/64-40X17) e R feeereenniiiiiiiiiiii,
3 07402203 Rubber Cushion.............ccooviviiiiiiiiiiinnns FERR R coveereeeiiiiein
4 07402204 Tape Reel Shaft..........ccoooiviiiiiiiin, BEAR E deeeeceecceniiniiiaciins
5 07402205 UL e e eaaeas G eeverrrrennsiieiiiiiiii.
6 07402206 Tape Reel....covivniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiien BEAR AT eveeveeeenreiciiiiaenn
7 07402207 Tape Reel Spring........cccoovvviiiiiiiiniininnnn.. FE e
8 07402208 Collar(10X16X6mm).......cevvvirieniinninnannnn. BHIR cevceverreriiiiiiiiiiiiin
9 07402209 Screw(9/64-40X7.9)....viiiiiiiiieee R feeeneenriiiiiiiiiiiii,
15 07402215 Cushion Block.....ovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee BRI ererrreririiiia
23 07400615 Screw (11/64-40X6.3)..cccvviiniiiiniiniinannnn. L
24 Y 07400616 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment.................... FYAHHESGSRIA ...
25 Y 07400617 Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link................. FAHESEAL.
26 Y 07400618 Link Pin.....oooooi e BARIES .
27 07400619 Screw (3/32-56X3.3).cciiniiiiiiiieiee e B
28 Y 07400620 Thread Hook Driving Lever....................... R AEEEHARAR e
29 Y 07400621MF Top Cover Thread HooK.................ccovuenen. B SR C=3
30 07400622 Screw (9/64-40X6.8)....ocvviiiiiiiiiiiieeaen L
31 Y 07400623 Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever........ AR I EEEHARAR... ...
33 07400338 Screw (1/8-44X5)...iviiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiean L
34 Y% 07400626 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right).................. AFRPERER(E) e,
36 07400628 Screw(3/32-56X2.4). ..o B
37 Y% 07400629 Lower KNnife.....ovveeieiie e TR o
38 Y 07400630 Lower Knife Clamp.............cocoiiiiiinnn. T RAR e
39 07400631 Screw (1/8-44X3.5)cueeeniiniiiiiiiiieiiiiianes L
40 Y 07400632 Yielding Section Spring................cccceuenens. PR BT
43 Y 07400651 Green Wool.......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiii i R S
46 07400637 Screw (3/32-56X2.6)....ccniiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiainannn. L
47 v 07400638 Spring Plate Holder...............cccvvvveinnnnnn.. G 3 )
49 < 07400640 Chip Guard Spring............c.oevveveeeueenennnnn.. MAERBE.......
50 07400641 Screw (1/8-44X3.4)....cviniiiiiiiiiiiieinan. BB e
52 07400646MF Top Cover Thread Hook C.Set...................... L8542 9 4t48(K)...covnnn....
57 * Double Side Cut Presser Foot C. Set.............. By de R,
58 * Double Side Cut Presser Foot.........cocvvvvnn..... IR .
59 % 07400624MF Top Cover Thread Carrier............c.ccvevennn.. ARG A A(SE) .
60 Y 07403515 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left).................... FFRPEIER ()i

* FLBul [HEREE]






SELECT DEVICE(02-T2A) B IFHCH (02-T2A)-RE 4%

Ref. Parts

No. No. Description on 4

61 Y 07401821 Yielding Section...........coovviiiiiiiiiiiininen.. FEESHBY .
62 Y 07404462 Presser Foot Tongue..............ooevviiiiinnn.. B T AR e
63 Y 07404463 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left)................... FFEIFAR(E) e,
64 Y 07404464 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right)................. FEIFAR(E) oo,
65 Y 07404465 Chip GUATd........ceiieiiiie e, MIAHER o
66 Y 07400649 SPACET. ..ttt i A
67 07400650 Screw (3/32-56X4.8)..uviiniiiiiiiiin B s
68 07400647MF Top Cover Thread Carrier C.Set................... B AR €1 P
69 07404469 Fabric Guide (Right)..............ooooiiiiiiinn... B ()i,
70 07404470 Fabric Guide (Left)........coooiiiiiiiiiin... A (A)
71 07400366 Screw (1/8-44X5.6)....cuiiieiiiiiiiiiiiinannns B s
73 Y% 07404473 Differential Feed Dog...........c.ccoooiiiiiinn. AT AT e
74 Y 07401841 Main Feed DOZ.......c.ovvniviieiieiiiiieiiiinn, BB EE .
75 * Stitch Plate Tongue...........ooovvviiiiiiiiiinins, AR E i
76 07400547 Screw (3/32-56X2) e B s
77 * Stitch Plate........ovviiiiii e B i
78 07404478 Stitch Plate C.Set..........covviiiiiiiiiiiennnn. AR . ..o
79 07401823 Screw (3/32-56X2). i BE S eenrenniiiiiiiiiiiii,
80 07401831 Lap Former Guide..............ccocoviiiiiiiiinans, L T O
81 07401832 Screw (3/32-56X3.5)..ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiin B s
82 07401833 Screw (3/32-56X3.9)..cviiiiiiiiiiean B
83 07403534 Lap Former Guide Support.................o...... AT B e
84 07401835 Lap Former Guide Spring.............ccoevvvenenn. A BEER ..
85 07400772 Knife Holder Spring...........cocovveiiinininin.n. T I R e
86 07403538 Knife Holder Guide Collar...........coovvvvvennnn. JI GHRE verererernnnennnnnens
87 07400739 Screw (9/64-40X9) ... BB fheenrennrnereiiiiiiiiiiiiii.,
88 07403564 Knife Holder Guide Collar C.Set................. T] AR vevrrenrennrnnennes
89 07403541 Knife Holder Shank Support....................... LTI B R F A
90 07400168 Screw (M4-0.7X8)...cuviniiiiiiiiieieiaeaas BE S eenrenniiiiiiiiiiiii,
91 07404491 Tape Control Bracket..............ooooiiiiinn. BEARIE R E eeeeeneeneeieninnnn,
92 07404492 Tape Holder..........ooooiiiiiiins BEAZ ) B vereerencnrnrennnes
93 07400182 Binder Washer......ooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiiians HoNE BB
04 07400183 Binder Spring..........ccoovviiiiiiiiiiiiin R oNFEE
95 07400184 Screw (MS5-0.8%8.5) . .vivriiriiiiiiiiiieiieaane, L R RCLEREEEEERELEEEE
96 07404496 Binder Mount............ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaeaenn, shloNIL e - i BRI AE.. ...
97 07404497 BiNder......oovveeeiiiieee e £ LA < 3~ RERR RN T IO R
98 07870913 Screw (M4-0.7X6)....ceoeeiieiiiiiieiieiaiean, B s
99 07404499 Frame Chip Guard Bracket........................ WA E F AR v,
100 07871028 INUL. e e e e B eererriiiiiiiiii
101 07400150 Screw (9/64-40X7) ..o BE Bfpeeevenneenaiiiiiiiiiiiiii,

* LB [4t3ERM4£]



45




SELECT DEVICE (Motor Support)

Ref. Parts

No. No. Description
1 07404501 MOtOr SUPPOTt... v,
2 07404502 Screw C. Setu..i i,

JE B3 5 iR B

|=J E
p=i=}

45
Amt.



AT

.o_ww.n._"
wal)
= = [T 2 L Jowaady q o
o T e
Ww.»Lrll..r.l _ﬂll._ ".Il._l_illLIIMv_:_
| R to!
I bl |
s L e i | I :_ _ " “
2] s _ _ 8 W m m__ - : s
_ ; i
_ _ & m mI _"
: : _ i
L NE R Ll "L
- .t !
o | B f/ s ) |
- 6 @ Ky
e1 1 —id T Tl i
_ _ ] | I " i S -
3 - i »
: R o n
: | _ mMr-1 i i o
LR 1 J_v IR o] i &._ﬁ@w
: S e a_m.@ W T
B | KA E = 5 [ :
o oz -
ﬁﬂw. N i
A - e
o oot ﬁ
GLT
] (11 4
g8z
oFr

BAFLIAVHEHBUB YRS - HEYE LD
W oE M OH



KAULIN MFG. CO., LTD.
HARHERNNRRE  AEREARAEPREGEZERRIMEFESIET LB !
The specification and/or appearances of the equipment described in this instruction
book & parts list are subject to change because of modification which will without
previous notice.
SR-06H01.SEP.2024

K‘ SMAMZ BRI S]





